Variable Top Feed Overedger & Safety Stitcher (Rake-in type)
ETFESEDMNISRZ2ZD V(DERAHTT)
MOR-2504-0D4-300
MOR-2514-BD4-307
MOR-2516-DD4-300

Variable Top ‘Feed Overdger & Safety Stitcher (Puller type) .
L TFEEEDISEIZVV(KEIETAD)
MOU-2514-BD4-307
MOU-2516-DD4-300

PARTS LIST

BEQOG6710PJA
No0.0226-05




HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
= Y X PDEF

1. The part numbers aof parts shown in the figure indicate the carresponding numbers {Ref. No.) shown by the Index,
iR ALBAROGER. BLL&son Toe bNe (RefM)lofiEtT 24 - F v 2 ARCL 2T, +OREFLMNET.
7. Explanaticn of codes
iEZ o EREE
1)} Codes on the "Note' column
NIRRT WORES

@ [P means this part is changed from the previous parts list,
HENA-VIACHLISETEE ISR LERLET.
@ #01....... refer 1o the "Note” explanation at bottom of page.
601 N—LTFo “FEET OWRBAEZEBLTTA W,

2) Codes on the "E.C. {Engineering change)" column
TEEER BMoiEs
@ A.10/83. ... Added from Octaober, 1983
1983F 108 £ N & 1 ts,

{2) D.10/83 .. .. Obsoieted from October, 1983
1983F 105 £ N ERg & s,

—(3) When previous parts {Obsoleted part) and new parts {Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other:
MEOBRMYFrTVERENSS
In this case, evan obsoleted part {D.) can be ordered with the obsoletad part number, so select the parts with changed dates and place your orders.
IOESREABEDIAALGETLIERTAZT»S, FEFACIN, wThArOBEFERLTIETT2 v,

Example ({5f)

?;}f' Note Part No. Description E.C, ';::;
' iEEE I B TEEH & & e
L{! % B14D1-100-000  Needte bar : ID.10/83] i -
1.1 % B1401.100-000-A  Needle bar _ - lAMD/B3] 1) o 1
__{2 W B1105-200000  Frame cover Tb.10/83! (B1105.300-000 -
+ t
% B1105-300-000 Frame cover BJQ@_CL‘ L —LAnN— 1

L (@) In case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:
HANERENHIBEDNTE

In this case the new part number is replaced on the * L& (Japanese)’” column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part number,
IOBER. BREOMYSAENCINL LB AFLUEZFRALTHNETOT, FILUKETIENT AL,

® c.o/83
P [BLicsng]  Frame cowr LI s ,
|
Correct No, Wrong No.
ELoS FFEY

Please order by the correct part number,
ELVLCARETIIEILTE W,
@ MI0/B3 ... .. The amount required is changed from October, 1983
The new amount required is shown in the "Amt. Reg™. column,
IGBIFCAR I NBRBAYTFCH -2, COBSSHBIMIBFLVBHESRRLTIHNE T,
31 Codes on the ‘Amt, Req.” column
CHEY MNiES

Dz Indicates amount required is 2.
HER. 2EExr®RbLL T,
@20 ......... Indicates length in meters. {unit is meter)
K&, 24P ERDLET. (BuRA—PATT)
@~ Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts list.
Ry X b SR E RIS T T,
@ Mo .. Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.

Assembly part is shown as “asm.' and 7 £ in Japanese, in the “Description”’ cofumn.
MR »MELTU2TFRS&4+R 0L+, EHNIAGAENIREXT Tasm” MEATIZIcRRTLTENI T,

i et B e B e S L T T T T L L L e Ll L L ey T T TRy

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

tn arder to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, pleass clearly state when ardering the corresponding PART NUMBER
{ex. B81108-012-A00]} and aiso the PARTS LIST NUMBER (ex. 001001, given at the top right of the cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL
NUMBER, because there are soma parts which have been changed,

HEAXREXORO R

SON=YYAFZEBEA TV A ERABRAL XN GE, RROZES (B4, B1109-012-A00) TIiEX T au,
BhET, TEOA—VY IR OEEES (FEEL, BIAIE, NC0I0-01)RN{E, BIHES 4 JERETAEE T
T X, AROEHBREON—EIVEBE LN 2B b N TOTITETE L,

B R A T e e e i B T € e o M e B L i A At i d o B A Ty $ T i i B S Ty B e T AT St A iy B At B A b i £ i N A S S A i A e i e e G i b

B L o L T PSSR PP
AT A e b Sk b e e g A b A i




CONTENTS
=} R

1, FRAME COMPONENTS (1) ottt ettt e et et r e e e e et
7L —LB8E(1)
2, FRAME COMPONENTS (2) ottt sttt te e e ettt et ettt e e e i aanns
7L —ALBBIR(2)
3. CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS @ttt er st e e et e e e e e e
FEafa®
4. NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS 1ttt et e tie et e e
STEXEREHRS(F
5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS {1} o ttvrreettee et et annes
=Y EjER(1)
6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS {2) .\itvtrt ettt it ee i nienearernns
) BRER(2) '
7. VARIABLE TOP FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ..\t vereerieennanns
Laxv) BiR
8. UPPER 8 LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS &« o'ttt ettt st e aeaerreneeeeans
Ei—x, 'F)l»-——/fﬁﬂﬁe
9, PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (1) vttt ee vt ettt eeneeeeerernsansnanns
WA MERT)
10, PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS {2} (FOR MOBR-2500) ...\ .uvrvirenrinnnrennens.
|MARER(2)(MOR-25008)
11. CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENT (FOR MOR-Z51B) ...\ e i eiraenane e
—EBRIL-/SEHE(MOR-251681)
12. THREAD TENSION COMPONENT S .« .ttt ettt ettt ettt e e ne e
*ERF-RER
13. LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS .« .\ vttt ettt e ettt e e e e e e e et
T X ZAB8{%
T4, UPPER KNIFE COMPONENT S .+ttt vttt ettt e ettt ettt e e et
4 2%
15. CHAIN LOOPER THREADER COMPONENTS (FOR MOR-2516T OR MOR-2516F)
ZEEAELEBR(MOR-25 8T EIMOR-25 [ 6F )
16. LOWER LOOPER THREADER COMPONENTS (FOR MOR-2500T OR MOR-2500F) ..
F—/8— 38 L BEH(MOR-2500TR ZMOR-2500F &)
17. LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS ..ottt itrereeeeeieennenens
HWimEERR
18. NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS ..\t vttvt e et aeeeeiennns
5 H & ER{E
19. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR MOU-2500 ...t t'ttitn e eeets s et e e eeen
MOU-2500 5 B &
20. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FOR MOR-2504, MOR-2514, MOU-2514} .., .......
SRITEEMR(MOR-2504, MOR-25 | 4/, MOU-25 1 4/)
21, THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FOR MOR-2516, MOU-2516) . ...\ ovviianrennrs..
HILREMR(MOR-25 1 6/, MOU-25 1 6F1)
22, SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS &\t rrr e etee et teneneeansns
EEKF—7NLEE
23, FULLY-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS .\ ittttttet ettt e innn.
LR F— TR
24, SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS o ttttttirer v ese et et
5 Bl 5% 3 28 A B R
25, TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS ottt et st et e et e
BB R—ER
NUMER%CAL INDEX OF PART S ottt ettt e et e e s
5]

[Note] For a machine equipped with a threader, and T (for domestic spec.) or F (for export spec.} at the
end of the type designation.

: o (Example)  MOR-2516T, MOR-2516F
¢ (ERD) ABLBMs oG TERERE FOaMEH) »da T,
# MOR-2518T, MOR-2516F,

el

B e T i T e Ta Ta ¥ A NS



1. FRAME COMPONENTS (1)
7 L—LB8E(T)




Ref. [Note Part No. EC. Amt,
No |EER| & # Description RELR & i P
1 #01[118-01255 CLOTH PLATE ASM, /et 9% 1
2 #02{118-01354 CLOTH PLATE ASH. R/9%1 9% 1
3 T15-013019 ECCENTRIC BUSHING RIA% ALyt UuL 1
A §5~8110422-TP SCREW 11/64=40 L=4 pAAT™ 11764-40 L=¢4 1
5 WI-0420350=-KP pISC SPRING 4502 1
6 €5-04D0511-35D THRUST COLLAR D=4 W=5 AZALIY D=4 W=5 1
7 $5-8080322-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.2 PARY™ 1/78-64 L=3,2 1
g 118-01503 CLOTH PLATE COVER RIFRIHN" = 1
9 118-02204 RUBSER PLUG RIFTBA*~ &*=Yu2%E 1
10 118~024072 SPRING RI3%L pANTAM R 1
11 N5=6110420-5P NUT 11764-40 O%h2tYE 11/646~40 1
12 §5-6111740-57 SCREW 11/64=40 L=17 E5aps 1176440 =17 1
13 118-02303 STOPPER R NANTALIN® %
14 $5-4110715-8P SCREW 11/664=40 L=7 Az 11/64-40 L=7 2
763 WP=0450000-%D WASHER 4.5X8X0.65 A.01/85[t59"h"2 4.5XBK0.5 ]
15 $5-4091015-5°P SCREW 9/64=-40 L=10 FA35 9/64-40 L=10 3
16 119-00453 CLOTH PLATE SIDE COVER ASHM. RIF*{EIBNN- FE 1
17 §5~4120615=-5P SCREW 3/16=28 L=6 FARRE® 3/16-28 L=6 2
18 119-00602 FEED MECHANISM COVER 174978 1
19 $5-1090930-5° SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.% #529% 9/64-4D L=8.6 3
20 §5-4090875-5P SCREW 9/64~40 L=8 FARAL® 9/64-40 L=8 A
21 118-02709 RUBRER PLUG RIG™T A%-2uEy A 1
22 TA-1250406-%0 RUBIE® PLUG Aty D=12.5 L=4 1
23 118-02600 GASKET 12073 NeYE t
24 118-04200 coveR F39LYPIIY 1
25 118-0430% GASKET FAYEUPTIZ Nt UL 1
26 $5-4110715-8¢° SCREW 11764-40D L=7 FAN RS 11/64-40 L=7 A
27 #01{118-03905 CHI? GUARD COVER, LEFT RN BN= £3*) 1
28 #06(118-04002 CHIP GUARD (OVER, LEFT RIZASIAR - £FM) 1
29 $5-7110510-5P SCRIW . 11/764=40 =5 IRESFALY 11/64-40 L= 5 2
30 E031118-67306 CHI® GUARD COVER RITAN pAM- 1
19 D4 318-67207 EHIZ GUARD COVER RADAS AN - 1
32 ¥OS|T18=-67108 CHIP GUARD COVER RIDA* ™~ 1
33 $5-3090610-5P SCREW 9/64=-40 L=p Ay §/64=-40 L=6 2
34 118-02808 LOOPER COVER ib=n*nn*- 1
35 118-03004 LOOPER COVER HINGE PIN W=N® RS = ELe T 1
36 §5-8110422~7P SCREW 11/66-60 L=4 FARD® 1176440 L=t 1
37 118-02507 LOOPER COYER SRACKE?Y b=n® pim = S59* o . 1
38 S5-LT10745-5P SCREW 11/64~40 L=7 FAS2Y™ 1176440 L=7 3
39 118-03400 LOOPER COVER PRESSER SPRING =N*Hps= AYTA2 1
40 $5-7110720-5P SCREW 11/64=~40 L=7 FME Sz 11/64~40 L=7 1
41 55§=7D90530~§F SCREW 9/584~40 L= 4.5 FWEF2I* 9/64=40 L=4.5 2
42 118-03301 LOOPER COVER PRESSER PLATE =N Hn*- 141{? 1
43 118-03202 LOOPER COVER GUIDE PLATE H=N® DA% = A% {h*15 1
45 S5-3000510-5°7 SCREW 9/764-40 L=5 D.04L/B5 |S5~7090530-57 -
§5-7090520=-5# SCREW 9/64=40 L= 4.5 A DGIBS[IREFIY 9/66-40 L=4.5 2
45 t18-03103 LOOPER COVER PLATE IR ILE AR E:) 1
46 B1140-716-000 SPRING W=n*Hn%- pm2 t

Note { :EE2 ) #01 ...

For MOR-2504, MOR-2514
#02 ..... For use only in Japan {for safety stitchers) and the specified areas.

#03 ... For MOR-2516
#04 ... For MOR-2514
#05 ..... For MOR-2504
#06 ..., To exchange far MOR-2516F

MOR-2504, MOR-2514

BERA s ~RUIEEBER

MOR-2516
MOR-2514 F§
MOR-2504 B
MOR-2516TH #ul L 2341 & a3




2. FRAME COMPONENTS (2}

7L —LRBER(2)




Ref, |Note Part No. EC. Amt.
No. s ) % Description wEEY s £ Reg_
HE

1 119-00701L REAR COVER 7273249 ayOnAY- 1
2 §5-4110615~5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 1Da04/84! 85-7110510~8P -
§5-7110510-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 Aa D4 /B4 | TRESZYY 11/64-40 L= 5 3

3 115-~00305 UPPER LOVER ' : Tanmuw-" - i
4 115-00808 GASKET F1=-1PY N ¥ 1
5 1L 8-00604% OIL CAP ¥i017122 1
] §5-41210]5-8°P SCREW 3/16~-28 L=10 TAvEYY 3/16-28 L=10 3
7 118~05009 SPONGE FIRAN= XA 2N 1
8 118-05405 COLOUR BELT BI-ANkL 1
9 118=-04101 BELT COVER AWRRDAN- i
10 55-4150915~5°P SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 TANEYY 15/64~28 L=9 3
il 118-04853 COQLING FAN PLATE ASM, Uf#rD JPu4R 33 1
12 35~-1110840-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 noeyn 11/64-40 L=8 1
13 §8-7110840-SP | SCREW 11/64~40 L=T.8 FHCSEYN 11/64-40 L=T.8 1
i4 118-00505 UPPER COVER GASKET PAIAN= AT IR 1
15 $§~-7G905L0~-8P SCREW 9/64=-40 L= 446 THES 2N 3/64-40 L=k.b 1
16 WP-0370316~50 WASHER 3.7X8X0.3 oM nn: 3.7XB8X0.3 1
L 118-00901 FACE PLATE CDVER SPRING AZ{ANDAY-AVZ R
18 55-80904]0-5°F SCREW 9/64~40 L= 3.9 FrayY /6440 L=3,.5 1
12 118=00802 FACE PLATE COVER PIN LRS- F TIA T ) 1
20 1i9~-00859 FACE PLATE COVER ASM. EVEE S TR T 1
Z1l #02|1i8=-01107 SAFETY PLATE AR AN AN 1
22 #01|11B~01008 SAFETY PLATE A6 3 nnn- 1
23 wP=0370316-5D WASHER 3.7XBX0.3 EJ9%nna 3,7X8X0.3 F4
24 $5~4090815-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 AN 9/64-40 (=8 Z
25 NS=-6090310-5P NUT ' 8/6%=407 - avhot9r 9/64-40 2
2o 119-00206 SIDE COVER VA npv- i
27 $§5~-6122510-5°P SCREW 3/16~287L=25 L32y% 3/16-28 L=25 1
28 P5~-04Q0182-KD SPRING PIN 4.0X18 AZ*0yONEY s 4,0XL8 1
EE §3~6122030-5P SCREW 3/16-28B L=20 E5ayW 3/716~28 L=20 1
30 TA-2050805-R0 RUBBER PLUG tAry D=2045% L=8 2
a1 #02(118~C38G6 THIP GUARD COYER, UPPER RIDANHNN~ 91 i
3z w01 11B8~-03707 CHIP GUARD COVERs UPPER RI2Zv At~ o1 l
33 55-4120615-5P SCREW3/16=28 L=6 PANFLUY 3/16-28 L=6 2
34 58-9151210-TpP SCREW 15/64~28 L=11.8 own?&aver 15/64-28 l
33 118=05207 THREAD GUIDE+ LARGE {FIF 799 H
36 01| TA=1871602-R0O RUBBER PLUG bALY D=lBs7 L=l6 1
36-1 118~42804 SHELTER PLATE AaDF/B4 | UPALAVY 1
37 118-41400 FILTER PRESSER PLATE bER VD L B 1
a8 118~41509 FILTER Tk~ 1
39 118-41301 FILTER HOLDER DL ud~20o 1
40 ST-4030821-0A SCREW D=3-24 L=8 ALy D=3-24 L=8 5
a4l 115-03703 SCREW STUD P 1-AYNE 4
42 WP-0751576~5D WASHER  T+5X19X1l .5 Lompnz T.5X19XL.5 4
43 HS-0822010-KP SPRING WASHMER B8.2X15X2 AMZaWANR BLZ2X]15X2 4
i & NS«~5680410-5P NUY " 9/32<28 g9notaIr 9/32-28 3
A5 115=-03901 OLL RESERVDIR GASKET PANSENIY pouEy 1
4b 115-033802 0IL RESERVOIR ’ TINSENTY 1
47 88219-125~-000 OIL DRAIN CAP GASKET D.05/8411168-10306 -
113~103046 OIL DRAIN CAP GASKET As06/84 |NSI2UN ATty 1

@8 SS‘G?%lUlDrSP SCREW 3/8=-28 L=10 LSaym 3/B-28 (=10 1

Note { JERE ) #01
#02 ...,

For MOR-2504, MOR-2514

. For MORR-2616

MOR-2504 - 2514

MOR-2516F




3. CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS
* 0B R




Note { J£20 ) #01 ... For MOR-2504, MOR.2514
#02 ..... For MOR-2516

MOR-2516

#03 ... For JE JER

MOR-25C4.2514 8

Ref. |Nute Part No. . ‘E. C. Amt.
No., Jikd & = Description W EH 4h 7 }‘{I(cq
- “t
i HO1f B1214=704-000 CRANK SHAFT BUSHING D DARY 1
2 #01] 55-70%1110=-TP SCREW 9/64=40 L=10,5 b5rU 9/64=40 Lw10,S 3
3 HO2] S5=-6090810~TP SCREW 9/64=40 L=7,5 E52Y 9/64-40 L&7,5 3
4 Ho2| 118-12104 CRANKSHAFT BUSHING D DAYy 1
5 B1219=-804~000 GASKET DARK He YRy 5
b Hp1| B1215=8p4=000 BALL BEARING © JIY 0 R =LASTPULTY D 1
7 HD2| SB=1100003=-00 BALL BEARING B =AY PUSTe 1
8 01} 114-50900 RUBBER CAP ALYING ¥pYTe i
9 118~13809 CRANKSHAFT BUSHING C CAdlk 1
10 118-111p6 CRANKSHAFT Diue? 1
1 118=45153 KNIFE DRIVING ROD ASM, G0AADYRY 02 1
12 $5=8110520=-TP SCREW 11/64=40 L= 4,3 BARYY 11/764m00 Lzh,5 t1)
13 Sp=0450701~TP HINGE SCREW D= 4,5 H= 7 v uayt beb,s Hey (2}
14 115=150¢3 CONNECTING ROD ASM, NUFsv=pUpy I% 4
T8 §8~7110910~7TP SCREW 19/64-40 L= 8,5 IES2r 11/764-40 =B, (1)
16 5D=0450701=TF HINGE SCREW D= 4,5 H= 7 Avyzyr bDed,s H=? (2)
17 81212-704=000 BEARING RETAINER TR =RARPULTY baD 1
18 B1211=804~000 BALL BEARING B DIUCD B ephtPULDe B 1
19 HO1E118-32151 LOWER LOOPER DRIVING ROD ASK, BRE=Ne QYR 2% 1
20 5p=0450701-TP HINGE SCREW D= 4,5 H= 7 2o o2yt D=4, 5 Huy (4>
21 1T8=~32201 STOPPER DE=1"07r" FURF 4 (1)
22 §5=7110910=TP SCREW 11/44~40 L= 8,5 IRESRLY 11/44-40 {=8,5 (2)
23 $5=9151210~7P SCREW 15/p4-28 L=11,8 DURIH* b 1574428 (1)
24 402)118-29157 CRAIN LOGPER DRIVING ROD ASH, HEIENLE PR 1
25 §D=0450701=TP HINGE SCREW D= 4,5 H= 7 % uzb* D=4.5 Hsy (&)
26 118=32201 S5TOPPER DAY=NOYRY JUReS (1)
27 85=7110970~7TP SCREW T1/44~40 1= B.5 TREZADY TT7¢4=40 1=8,5 (2
28 118-31153 UPPER LOOPER DRIVING ROD ASM, ang=nrpYEe 92 1
29 $pm0450701-TP HINGE SCREW D= 4,5 H= 7 A0 yay* Db ,5 H=? (&)
30 118-31203 STOPPER a0l=ne 0y 2Uke s (1)
39 S§=7110010~7P SCREW 11/44=40 L= 8,5 INEIRY 11/ 54-40 Lag,S (2)
32 55+9151210=TP SCREW 1c/44=-28 L=19,8 OUR2E it 15/6%~28 (1)
13 5E-1150005-00 BALL BEARING A AYPULFY D=15K43¢ ;
34 115=10409 WASKER ATFULIE o¥{D 1
35 WZ=2440310mKH WAVED WASHER 24,4X33,9X3,5 FINCFINN 224, 4X33,9X3, 5 1
36 RO=3473c01400 RUBBER RING oyyor 1
¥ 118-11403 THRUST WOLDER ASAEOT 1
38 $5.4121015..5P SCREW 3/16.28 L=190 TAYRYY 3/16.28 L=10 3
39 118-1150¢ OIL SHIELD 5357 For5tY T
40 118=11501 COOLING FAN LTEPIIRY 1
49 $118-112053 HANDWHEEL A NASZI LT A 1
42 §5~8151150-5p SCREW 15/44~28 L=10,5 PAAL® 1g/gb=28 L=10,5 2
43 WP=07g401¢=SP WASKER E5%e N2 75%20X%4 1
44 55=9481410=TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=1g QUnoEe Rt 9/32-28 L=1g 1
5 T18=-11304 HANDWHEEL E NAYZJ"RY B T
46 §6=71124620=5P SCREW 11/g4~40 L=24 FbIxye 11/ 4b=40 L=24 3
47 WS=04e1040wKP SPRING WASKER NERYINeE 4, cXB, gX1 3
48 KO3 118=-12401 HANDWHEEL ¢ NAWEORT € 1
49 H03185=-71141410=-5P SCREW 11/g44-40 L=14 IRLSave 11/746=40 L=14 3







Ref, {Note Part No, EC. Amt.
No. |iEIR 8 B Drescription TEER 5 % ’1};&
%3, B
1 1E5-82558 'NEEDUE DRIVING SHAET ASH, i AYgEu-znD 3 1
2 115-82509 01l WICK POURIVY A (i}
3 115-17505 TOITCAP NGZEB-zng PINS 32 {1}
4 TA~D180401-H0 NEEDLE COOLER PLUG CAP PARY DZ1aBX2el L2643 (1)
5 " Bi510-104-000 OIL FELT ] i TD.02/8B[116-42903 =
] 118-42903 DIL FELT AeQZ/BBRYIFWALUNITILI(F39) (L}
b 4 B3511-104-000 DIL FELT |D.02/88|B3525-704-000 -
] B3525~-704-000 CIL FELT AdQ2/88|NYTE™= FIFZR 7L4+ (2}
7 115-17802 TIT SEALC T TAUDRR=uR D Afpo—§ 1
5 119-04109 COVER ByYIAAN= 1
) S5-71t0410-8p" ~ [ STREW 1L/64-4C L=4 TRESZYY 11764-40 L= & 2
10 118-14100 BUSHING« FRONT AYDER=zNT LR 1
L1 B3525-~704~000 GIL FELT NYTFYN~ 1524 FLkE 1
12 §5-8120740~5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 FATUM 3/16-28 L=T 1
13 £5-1201010-8H THRUST TCOLLAR ASM. D=l2 WE2LO A32L4% D=12 W=10 7% 1
L& 55-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=é FAIYY 1/4-40 L=6 {zt
15 B1402-804-0A0 FORKED CRANK ASH. 7378 D5u7 D% i
16 §3-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=1la8 DUNFEAE L5/64-28 (i
17 #01[118-23804 CRANK PIN - 4093232 9598y C 1
18 [18-14308 BUSHINGs REAR RYDEN=ND 50238 1
19 118-16105 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER AYLEINT i
20 $5-6080410-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 E5ay" 1/8-44 L=4 2
21 115~1515¢ NEEDLE DRIVING LEYER ASM. NYTFY=LAY= §3 1
22 115-15301 OIL SHIELD TINGEY (2 {1
23 §5-4080320-TP SCREW L/8-44 L=3,4 tAvELY 1 /B8-44 L=3.4 (1)
24 115-15202 DUTER SLEEVE NS TFRW=pnS~ hgyy (1}
25 #01|BLl411-804-A00 ‘BEARING (A} . N JEW=—LN= AMPYy IR A 1
26 115-15459 NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER SHAFT ASHM» AY TER-LRR= 385 3% i
27 CQ-2020000-00 OIC WICK 157 (Oedt
28 115-15509 |BUSHING . AYTEW=LAN-389 22p i
29 55-8120740-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=T7 FAEYY 3/16-28 L=7 1
30 CS-0B7081A~5H THRUST COLLAR ASMs D=8.73 W=8 AFAL9T D=BeT3 W=8 H
31 55-6110420~TP SCREW 11/64~40 L=4.8 E52" 1i/64~40 L=4.8 12}
32 #01|115-17059 PIN ASM. NUZERS LAMN-E* s 92 !
33 CJ-2020006-00 OIL WICK 1vy (Tal?
3y 115-17307 PLUG ) NYIEM-LAY-E*y 73 12}
35 118-15107 OIL WICK COVER BUSHING I¥ZBRN=- Iz 1
36 118-15057 OIL WICK COYER ASM. 1y7DAv- 93 1
a7 CQ=-2020000-00 CiL WICK 1uu (0.3}
38 58=7121410-TpP SCREW 3/16-28 £=14% IHES2YY 3/16-28 L=14 2
39 [T6-14803 NEEDLE CLAMP GUIDE SHAFT BASE NTFY L Puffav=Fwy 1
40 WP-0651056=50 WASHER 645X11K1 E594N%2 6.5XK11X1 2
41 §8-6151812-TpP SCREW 15/64-28 t=18 CYNIPHANRF 15/64-28 2
4z 118-16501 _ NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE NMIFFFIENY DN EV Ry (2 1
43 $5-7090540-TP  '|SCREW 9/64-40 i=5 IHCIEIY §/64-40 L=5 1
ah $5-7090530-5P SCREW 9/64=40 L= 4,5 THETIDY 9/64-40 L=be5 1
45 118- 16600 NEEOLE THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE AUTETIEY S AVAET 1
46 #02|118-16857 NEEGLE CLAMP BASE AUSLE P50 9%g 9% 1
47 #0O2|118=-17103 NEEDLE CLAMP WASHER IyNIany AYLRIS Y Yupuz (11
48 #02 |55-5060310-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.8 F5R2M 3/32-56 L=2.8 tz)
49 ROZ2|1L8-16907 NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP TYVINAT AULRIS D (i1
50 402 155-6080410-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 Eo2yM 1/8-44 L=4 1
51 118-17004 NEEDLE CLAMP GIL FELT RIFYF %19171kF i
52 118-14902 NEEDLE CLAMP GUIDE SHAFT ASM, AYED S Pt an- 1
53 118~15206 GIL WICK AVRWA PUies~ 2191192 1
34 118-15503 NEEDLE CLAMP BASE AUpNARNS 1
55 $5-8090410-5P  (SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3,5 FREYY 9/764=40 L=3,5 1
56 55-8110422-TP SCREW 15/64-40 L=4 AN 11/64-40 L=4 1
g7 #0686 |[118-T6006 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP-LEVER WELRFIAF] 1
58 118-16204 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER SPRING JLVECS LGN LS 1
59 118~16303 NEEDUE THREAD PRESSER GUlDE NAFIT (FPIIA 1
&0 118-16402 |NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE CJAYARRIT ARPUTA 1
&1 55-6080410~5P SCREW "1/8-44 L=4 L3aun 1/8-44 L=& 2
62 #03j118-63005 NEEDLE CLAMP L9&% NN pYRv 1
b3 $5-8080310~TP SCREW 1/8=44 L=7,8 PRGN 1/B-44 (2.8 1
X #03 [MDC~270B1100 NEEDLE DCX27 #1i Ny DLX2T ®11 1
55 #04 [MC=0335007-50 NEEDLE 8=27 NMTS A B-27 75 1
66 05 [118-69658 NEEDLE CLAMP ZHIANY YRR 92 H
67 &05 [REC=ZT0BI100" NEEOTE DERIT #11 AV DCX2T #11 2
&8 #04 [MC-0D336007-50 NEEDLE B-27 NM15 N B-27 735 2
59 $5-BOBO310-T1P SCREW 1/78~4% L=2.0 FAzu™ 1/8-4% L=Z.8 Z
70 #02 [118~70359 INEEDLE CLAMP IyN1eny AYEA 93 1
71 #02 [MDC-2ToBl100 NEESTE DCXR2T #11 N DCX2T #il 2
72 |#05]118-17301 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER AUCRTIENY o 1
Note { 3358 ) #01 ... Selecting part for fit tolerance, BT ASE S
#02 ..... For MOR-2516 MOR-26168
#03 ..., For MOR-2504 MOR-2504
#04 ..., For use only in the specified areas, ISFEHE N &{EH
#05 ..., For MOR-2514 MOR-2514H
#06 ... For MOR-2604, MOR-2516 MOR-2504 . MOR-2B16

-8 -




5, FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)
&Y RBR(1)




Note { JEBZ ) #01 ..

Selecting part for fit tolerance,

BiR ABER

"
nrR

Ref, {Note Part No. EC. Amt,
No. it oo % DCSCl‘iptSOH ﬁﬁ%ﬁ ) 4 Rﬁe&
b 118-24059 FEED ROCKER ASH, yix2YIF pI 1
2 115-30102 MAIN FESD ROCKER yrA2YHT (1)
3 58=6121220~TF SCREW 3/16-28 L=11,5 ES5xs* 3/16-28 L=11.5 (1)
4 1118-24000 PIN F1lAIYFeEe 1)
5 91618~-804-000 WASHER ULATULTFY Hwpta (1
& B1667-~804-000 WASHER B S1A044F% 4unha B (1
7 N$~6620320~-5F NUT 3/16-32 avhosUt 3/16-32 (G D]
8 118=-24109 MAIN FEED LINK S2A29 007 1
[} B1620-804~00C COLLAR 3120 B oh5- 1
10 82107-816=-000 WASHER oYr™ 9% nz2 1
11 $§-~6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-2% L=11.5 Lsay™ 3/16-28 L=11.5 1
12 118-23804 CRANK PIN 2243238 2352728%> € 1
13 B1614-704~000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT AAHI™D JITERR 1
14 TA-1030402-R0 RUBBER PLUG PARL B=10.3 L=4 1
15 81611-804-0A0 FORKED LINK ASM. 274 25354597 D= 1
ié $8-9151210~-71°P SCREW 15764-28 1=11.8 oUnPE*RY 576428 H
17 C$-095081B~-5H THRUST COLLAR ASM, D=9.53 w=3 AFARDYT D=9.53 wW=g 73 1
18 §5-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 bAan® 11/64~40 1=3.5 (2)
19 $$=-6121020~-5°P SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 poan™ 3/16-28 L=9.5 1
20 B1615-704~000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING, REAR 2203 2y 1
21 B1613-804~000 RICKER SHAFT 22Ny 1
22 $8=-711C91C~7TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= R.5 ILEIAY™ 11/66~40 L=8.5 1
23 118-2317¢6 FEED ECCENTRIC B0DY ASM. XOVHLUYN AT 23 1
24 21610-804-000 CRANK ROD 1240 25,009k (1)
25 #0711 81609~804-800 NEEDLE BEARING X2 ARPRLON (1)
76 118~23507 RATCHET GEAR D.D9/BLIBTE05-704=000 -
81605~704-000 RATCHET GEAR AD9/84|3FIUF £*P- (1)
27 55-8%10750~5P SCREW 11/584~40 L= &.5 FA2s™ 11/64~40 L=6.5 (1)
28 $5-46110710-TP SCREW 11/646=40 L= 4.5 b2y 19/64-40 L=6,5 (1)
29 B1606=704=-000 ° RATCHET PAWL SPRING SFrUr A4In™2 {1)
30 SH-0260271-5F HINGE SCREW D= 2.60 H= 2.7 A% uan* p=2.6 H=2,.7 [&B]
31 814604-704-0D00 RATCHET PAWL Fa4ad (1)
37 PS=030C132~-KH SPRING PIN 3Xx13 LY AR VT A kv 23
33 §5-6660810~TP SCREW 1/4=40 L=7.5 E3as 1/4-40 L=7.5 (&)
34 S5-8110422~-7P SCREW 11/7664-40 L=4 FARY® 11/764-40 L=4 (23
35 118-23309 NUT 20 hL B It {1 (1)
36 T18-23408 PLUG Y HELF] (1)
37 55-6090440~5PF SCREW 9/64=40 L= 4,0 cHey™ 9/64-40 L=4 (1
38 118-23200 WASHER F2UNL DRI (G D]
39 118-24406 SLIDE BLOCK YyrIHreoy poIn? 1
40 81651-704-000 FELT ™35 bk 1
41 B1654-704-000 WASHER LEF A R A 1
42 B1652-704-000 SPRINS tURRSL N*2 4
413 B1650~-704~000 PUSH BUTTON STUD 2LENRL un2 1
44 §5-7151550~-5pP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14.5 LI 15/64=-28 L=314.5 1
45 118~14704 FILTER NNI%PI%3 243~ 1

— 10 —




)

6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2
Y RER(2)

- 11 =



Ref, |Note Part No. EC. Amt.
No. [ LS Description BEER oA & };;%
1 118-24505 FEED BAR SHAFT I-pB-ny IYIYND i
2 §§-7120910~5p SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 THES 2V 3/]16~-28 L=9 i
3 RO=0G371801-00 RUBBER RING PP i
4 TA=DBOO504=R0O PLUG FITS D=BK4aS 1
5 RO=0T8190i=00 RUBBER RING Qo 1
& 118-24604 THRUST COLLAR FALIND (FEADS- H
7 55-8660330-5P SCRENW 1/4~40 L= 3.0 FAIZN 1/4=40 L=23 til
8 115-29906 WA SHER ERL AL FE kUL IR R R 1
g Eleea~105-000 SCIDE BLOCK 3=F%-ny 991 A717 1
10 ¢ {B1627-804-0A0-A |COLLAR ASM. D«09/87{118-2B8050 -
® 116-28050 COLLAR ASM, AvOS/BT 991490 n5- X 1
1t $5~B110410-TP SLREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FAIZM (1/664=40 L=3.5 s
12 404 (115=-97101 MAIN FEED DOG Da07/84 |118-82107 -
#041118-82101 MAIN FEED DOG AsOT/84% [v232ynn 1
13 %C3118-825800 MAIN FEED DOG PFEFIDE i
14 §5-9111050-5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=945 QINFENEE 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
15 204 [11B8~8T106 |AUXILTARY FEED DOG EPRER T 1
16 (w03 |t18-87403 AUXILIARY FEED DCG Kyh3zoupy 1
17 $5-40B80610~5P SCREW L/B=644 L2be4 IAREEN [/ Bebb L6k 1
16 L18-2425T MAIN FEED BAR ASHM. YI1TYINRN-jy 92 1
K] [16-24307 DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR J7IT7F 3-Fh-ny 1)
20 118~24208 MAIN FEED BAR Y132y 3-pv-pny {1
21 #0l|118-86207 OIFFERENTLAL FEED 006 D.07/84 [BLE5T-804-00T -
#01181657-804-00T DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG AOT/B4 {2042unY 1
22 AO2{BL65T~814~B0E DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 221 0URM 1
23 #03(118-85209 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 2212400 1
% S§~FL11i0L0-5P SCREW 1L/64~40 L=945 O7NTR%RF 11764-40 L=9.5 b
25 RE-0500000~K0 E-RING ENVRE29 5 1
26 118~26302 LINK Thu~ FIPCIYLI 1
27 §0-0720271~5F FHINGE SCREW Dz742 H=247 FWuaut D27,2 H=2.7 1
zB 118-25353 DIFFERENTIAL FEED RDCKER ASM. 2022955 HE 1
29 118-25304 DIFFERENTIAL FEED PIN FIAI4E {11
30 118-26401 PTN COVER J7i0NET s 7% (I
31 $5-6080410~-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 E52yY L/B-44 L=4 121
P 115-27967 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER ASM. Be0&/B5 22294050 02 -
32-1 115-30656 DIFFERENTIAL FEED RDCKER ASH. As06/B5 [2220U9Fw 22 1
13 §5-6121220~TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=i1.5 E33y% 3/16-28 Lsii.5 11}
34 B1663-604=000 SLIDE BLOCK 7249496y poane 1
35 [18-25700 OIL SHIELD PLATE 7T 1&N-pTy 1
EY) $5-4120915-5p SCREW 12/64-28 L=% FARFEN 3/16-28 L=9 1
37 $5-560912L0-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=12 £379% 9/64-40 L=12 1
EY: §5-7060310-57 SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 TheFas" 3/32-56 L=3 6
29 116-255601 RUBBER PRESSER PLATE ASM. PIPINSEY Vg 1
40 1168-25205 OJL SHIELD RUBBER PINSEYINL 9148 1
&1 118-25106 OIL SHIELD RUBBER F7o3 ¢ 1
42 118~25007 RUBBER COVER FINSEY JwLang 1
43 118-25403 RUBBER BASE PLATE FINSEYING NS4 3 H
& 55-7090620~TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6,1 THTIASY F/64-40 L=bsl 2
45 118-24802 RUBBER CASE AL DAL LT B 1
4 118-27607 OIL SHIELD RUBBER:LOWER yEFINIING i
(% $S=7060310~-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 THEIZN 3/32-56 =3 2
48 118-24703 FEED BAR SUPPORT JPReny 29I H
49 118~24901L TRUBBER © RV Ny, i
50 118-27904 RUBBER 2y Ny 1
51 RO-4801201-00 TRUBRER RING WL A 13
52 55-9111010~5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=9,5 DYNZENKE 11/64-40 L=945 1
53 WP-04B0B56~SF WASHER %sBAB+54XK0a0 EFTOA"E 4.8X8.4X0.8 §
54 5§-7111120-5P SCREW 11/64=4%0 L=10.5 FAESIZYN 11/64-40 L=10.5 3
55 55~6090650-5P 7 |SCREW ~ 9/b64=40 L=b L32y% §/64-40 L=b 4
56 81642~804-000-8 |DIFFERENFLAL FEED RGCKER Fr¥~ FI-puUpPn i
57 $5-7120910-7p" 7 |SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 ubSauM 3/16-28 1 =9 1
54 B1645-704-000~A |BUSHING TEW- F3-pULMT A3y 1
EE) RO-0601501~00 RUBBER RING UFEAl 1
60 115-28508 SPRING RU-F3-BY pAR=pRR L
81 118-25858" KOCKER™ SHAFT "ASH. Tleupne gageYsng 9: 1
62 RE-0900000-KP SNAP RING 9 EnvarsT 1
63 BL508-352-000  [STOPPER SCREW Dy 10/84 IPS~0400222-K0 -
PS-0400222-X0 SPRING PIN AdiO/8% [R2%Y2INE" Y 1
b4 T16-2610% DIFFERENTIAL FEED SLREW T FN- LN I9CUAYN 1
65 118-25908 DIFFERENTIAL FEED GRADUATION 3hn- f3neY FEUSS 2
66 115-28809" | WASHER JRB-FI-p9 AEUANS UYL 2
57 115-29104 WASHER BEN-FI-0T APUAS —FUN2 2
58 8$5-4121215-8F T |5CREW 3/16-28 L=12 TAYELYN 3/1-28 L=12 2
69 $5-4090515=-3¢ SCREW $/64-40 L=5 FABALN 976440 L25 2
70 WP-0621016~-30 WASHER bacXL3X1 CFNnT Y 6. 2K13K1 I
Tt Bl647-704-000-A |DIFFERENTIAL FEED LOCK NUT ThY- QYTTUL 1
12 Bl64e~T04-000~A |DTFFERENTIAL FEED HINGE S$SCREW FEU- gunaun 1
73 118-26005 DIFFERENTIAL FEED BLOCK ThU= ENF30RYIT 1
T4 IWP=0460556-50  [WASHER & BXT.5X0.5 ' E3IMAMNE 4.6XT745XD.5 L
15 116~26203 SPRING Eha EUFIILVIFN AMNZ 1
i 115-29005 STOPPER FFV~F3-t% AtIA - H
11 RE-Q300000~K0 E=-RING ENUREAT 3 1
Note { ;%352 ) #01 ..... For MOR-2504 MOR-2604 7
#02 For MOR-2514 MOR-2514
#03 ..... For MDR-2516 MOR-2516H

#04 ..., For MOR-2504, MOR-2514 MOR-2504 MOR-2514F

- 12 —




7. VARIABLE TOP FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
Lax Y E(R




Ref. |Note Part No, EcC. Amt,
No, ER =) £ Description FEER = % gei
1 55~4110715-5P SCREW §1/64-40 L=7 FAR L™ 11/766=40 L=7 2
2 119-144603 ARM STOPPER IVYRR=SFE APUNT 1
3 81646=-704-000-4 {DIFFERENTIAL FEED HINGE SCREW Bhre Fenaye 1
4 81647~704~00D-A |DIFFERENTIAL FEED LOCK NDT Ypm- pYRIYL 1
5 WP-0621016-5D WASHER 6.2X713X%1 E5H%h*2 6.2X13x1 1
[ 115-29104 WASHER Wh =F3=EY A+IN®ynpea 2
7 $19-12607 FEED GRADUATION AN RN~ JENTS 1
8 115«29005 STOPPER Brr=F3-2% ALUNAT~ 2
9 119=-12706 SPACER VR ARULIAAY Y 2
10 $5-4090515-5P SCREW 9/6L=40 L=5 TARRI™ 916440 L=5 2
11 §5-4121415~-5F SCREW 3/716-28 L=14 A2y 3/96-28 L=%d Fd
12 119=-12052 SHAFT ASM. GYFRR=yre 9% 1
13 119-12201 BUSHING, FRONT AR ER=LR s JTA9N 1
14 $5~8110310-5P SCREA 11/64-40 L= 2.8 FA2Y™ 11/64-40 L=2.8 1
15 119-11955 LEVER ASM, PR LRIV LT T 1
i6 §5-6121220-7TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 L3y 3/16-28 L=11.5 {1}
17 119-14751 SPRING ARM ASHM. AN ER =R 2HFE o2 1
18 55=6121220-71P SCREM 3/146-28 L=11.5 E5%u* 3/16-28% L=11.5 (1)
19 119=-92300 BUSHING, REAR AOHER - SLIE RN 1
20 Ta=-0690B01~RD PLUAG D=6.9X7,5 L=8 bARD D=25.9X7.5 L=8 1
21 119-11807 LINK AR =2 1
22 $0~0600321~5P HINGE SCREW D= & H= 3,2 S* 2% bH=h H=3,.2 1
23 119~12409 SPRING et} 1
24 119-12508 SPRING BRACKET bIrk N b IR i1 | ]
25 $5-4120915-~59 SCREN 12/64~28 | =9 FArEys 301628 L=9 1
zé C5=079101F=3H THRYST COLLAR ASM. ASARSY D=7,.94 W=10 2
27 $5-8110422-7P SCREW 11/64=40 L=4 FARY® 1176440 L=4 (4
28 119-11203 BUSHING, REAR 4NRTYTRD aLpAIW 1
29 115=-1075% TOP FEED ARM 8 ASM, IVRDUYSTF 5 2% b
30 $5-9151210~7P SCREW 15/64~28 L=11.8 BURPEM L 15/64=-28 N
31 119-11104 BUSHING, FRONT BNXFYFD IxAIN 1
32 119-41005 TOP FEED SHAFT LRSI ERe 1
33 119=14306 ADJUSTING SCREW L0t Faogyaus 1
34 119-14405 HUT 320V 2L TUL 1
35 119-146207 SPRING 274%™ 2 1
36 119-16009 TOP FEED PRESSER BAR ADEDY RYTEN - 1
37 119-14108 CAP 2404 AHra~-33 1
k13 119-13704 STOPFRER SCREW D.OT/BS |2™9F% ARYUn" U™ -
18~1 119-13753 STDPPER SCREW ASM. A.D7785 [ou~aF=Rtun® s> 92 1
39 N§=6110310-57 NUT 11/764=40 OYR2TYr 1176440 1
40 119-13563 SUPPDRT ARM ASM, 0. 06/85 97229 LmaF 22 -
£0-1 119~13571 SUPPORT ARM ASH, K.06785 [9940usa™97~ 232 1
41 119-13902 STOPPER 2I%IF ARUR® 1
L2 35=2110710-71P SCREW 11/64-40 L=&7 ISy 11/646~40C L=7 1
43 119-13407 SLIDE BLOCK WASHER PNADY N2ATYRRNR 1
4% $5-6090430~TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 E3au™ 1
45 115%=-11401 VARIABLE TOP FEED BAR 2020 A5k ANy 1
4h 119-11609 VARIABLE TOP FEED BAR GUIDE A ISt shy KU1+ A H
47 119-11708 VARIABLE TO® FEED RAR GUIDE B AYERAHY NYTEL B 1
48 $5=-7110740-TP SCRE4 11/64-40 L=7 eSS 11/64=~40 L=T 1
59 #011119-36606 TOP FEED DOG 2RFYN 1
50 #02 |119-36705 TOP FEED DOG 40129 p 1
51 #03 J1119-37000 TOP FEED DOG A 2N 1
52 58~7110540-5°P SCREW 17/64-40 L=5 ILEIRT™ 11/64~=40 L= 5 1
53 §5-7121110-5p SCREA 3/16-28 L=10.5 WE329 37/16-28 L=10.5 1
54 RO-0481%01-00 RUBZER RING oL~ 1
55 $19-13308 SLIDE BLOCK Iy NI 1
56 119-11500 SCREW L2991 krau™ 1
57 119-12904 LINK A BUSH 20X A IrYUDL 1
58 §$=7110510-5P SCREW 1%/&64-4D L=5 2033y 11/64-40 L= 5 2
59 119-12805 ADJUSTING BASE D.O&/BS |92 FIavL9eq -
59-1 119-12813 ADJUSTING BASE A.D6/85 (%7220 FasewIte 1
6d 119~1080% PIN L2 aF. kv 1
61 $s-4080610-YP SCREW  1/8-L4L4& L=% E323™ 1/8-44 L=b 1
62 RE-04D0000~-KI SHAP RING & EN3+A0 & 2
&3 119-10908 SLIDE BLOCK antIYSF* hpIT 2
Gk 119-10668 TOP FEED ARM A ASK, SETYHF A 22 1
65 $5~9151210~-7P SCREW 15/664-28 £=11.8 DYNZEm N 15/464-28 (& B
6b 119-11302 TOP FEED ARM SUPPORT PLEFUEAE AL 3 1
67 55=-7090520~TP SCREW 9/64=~40 L= 4,5 UEF 2V 9r64=40 L=4.5 1
Note (3EEE) #01 ... for MOR-2504 MOR-2504H
#02 ..... For MOR-2514 MOR-2514F
#03 ... For MOR-2516 MOR-2516/

* The MOQU series use different top feed dogs. (See page 32)

MOUDBEEENEEEL N ETOTRA-PEIbALTIEL,

- 14 —




8. UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS
L —s30 F—/SB5%




Ref, [Note Part No. D EC. £ ﬁm!.
2 2] escription & €.
No. | i) 3 P EE4£A *
1 B2509-704-000 BUSHING, REAR B=ntun? Suoisil 2
2 €5=103121A~-5H THRUST COLLAR ASM, 0=10,32 W=12 AZAP9Y D=i0.32 w=i2 2% 2
kS §5-8660530-1P SCREA 1/4-40 L= 4.5 pARIY 17440 L=4,5 (4}
4 82507~-804-000-8 {BUSHING, FRONT b=n*3=2 IzA8N 2
5 §5-6121020~59 SCREW 3/16=28 L= 9.5 t3ay* 3/16-28 L=9.5 2
6 118-31302 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT S =Ntur2 1
7 #01155-6151440-5P SCREW 15/664~28 L=14 E52v% 15/64=28 L=14 2
B #011118-31682 UPPER LODPER ASM. FI-NT AT IEN 22 1
9 #D21118~-93351 UPPER LODPER GUIDE ASM, PLTTAILE Ak § R ] 1
10 #211118-33405 UWPPER LODPER GUIDE SUPPORT PRI NI Rk 4§ o (1)
11 118-31674 HOLDER CONNECTION ASM, P Lr] T IA Ml L (1)
12 $5=8110422~-1P SCREW 11/64-40 L=4& PARH® 11/764-40 L=4- (1)
13 118-42101 otL FELT =N =h>f+ 21ikp (1
14 #D21118~-93302 UPPER LODPER GUIDE SUPPORT ah-n* H TR Y%r B 1
15 HD2[B25%5~704=-008 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER ATW-pran ™ 35 8 (&3]
16 #011{118=-33704 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER 2ON=N* HhRLF*23 (1)
17 55-7060610-5P SCREW 3/732-56 L= 5.5 E32y* 3/32-56 L=5.5 (1)
18 $5-5060310-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.8 p.07/B585-7060510~8P =
$5=~706051D-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.8 A, D?7/85 [2WE320™ 3/32-56 L=4.8 (1)
19 118-33308 LODPER THREAD GUIDE, UPPER =N fPFtT (1
20 §§-4090615-3¢P SCREW 976440 L=6 FARAL™ 9/64-40 (=6 (1)
21 11831757 PIN ASHM. 9M-N"Fn % £ry 2% {1)
22 118=-31708 OIL WICK STOPPER BALL 1aobAR? (9
23 £2-2020000-00 QI oICK 12y KO.1)
24 ¢a-2000000-00 0IL #ICK 19y (0. 1)
25 #OT1[118-31450 LOOPER HOLDER ASM. 4 o=N*oFe 23 B
26 #DZ2{118-31559 LOOPER HDLDER ASK. B SOR-A*HF 73 1)
27 $§=-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 owheE b 15/64-28 (1}
28 $5~8090410~-5P SCREW 9/764-40 L= 3.5 FAzy™ F/64=40 L=3,5 {1
29 #021585-7151310-1P SCREW Lol T A e A 12 X H e 2
30 #031118-88005 UPPER LOOPER AOL-N" 1
31 #0464 [118-88104 UPPER LODPER PIM=n* 1
32 #D5 |118~-88302 UPPER LOODPER =N 1
33 118-33001 LOOPER THREAD TAKE=-UP, RIGHT ANL~N® Fub®y ZE 1
34 118-33506 LOWER LODPER THREAD TAKE-UP BRL~N* FuE o 1
35 $5-7110840-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 FhEFEHN 11 /66-40 L=7,.8 1
3é S§-4080410=5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=% E32y™ 1/8~44 L=4 1
17 118-319046 PIN FR=% JFfC*2 1
18 118-93609 GAUGE -1 R APRYYr b 1
39 f0-0371801-00 RUBZER RING oy 1
40 118-32904 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, RIGHT 9=nN® (FPLTL S¥* 1
&1 $5~5090420-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=3,5 D,07/851$5-3090610-5P -
§5=3090610~5P SCREW 2/64-40 L=6 A.O7/B5 [IWa2s™ 9/866=60 L=b 1
42 118-32805 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER b=n* Fut ohnt- 1
43 86-4110715-%P SCREW 11/764=-40 L=7 AL 19/64-40 L=7 2
44 118-33407 LOWER LODPER THREAD GUIDE VEJR LIRS 3 £ 4 1
45 §5-5090420~5¢P SCREA 9/764-40 L=3.5 b.07/85]55=-3090610~5P -
§5-3090610~5P SCREY 9/64-40 L=6 A.Q7/85 [IR3u™ /844D L6 1
4“6 118-32706 OIL SHIELD PLATE ASM. B=n®h%fb™ 1& -N“2 1
&7 B2530-704-000 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT RUBBER RING LT TSl i A 1
4B $5-5090630=5P SCREN 9/64-40 L=6 L5323 9/64=40 L=6 &
49 118-33100 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE OM-N* (PPt Fl- 1
50 $5-7090850-5p SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 ILLES2I* 9/64-40 LT8 1
51 118-90001 TRAVELING NEEDLE GUARD 1F2=ni9y 1
52 $5~6060410-TP SCREA 373256 L= 3.5 E5a™ 3/732-56 L=3.5 2
53 118-88401 LOWER LOODPER yRg-Nne 1
5S4 55-6090420-5P SCREA 9/64~40 L=g L5324 9764-40 L=6 1
55 118-33209 LODPER THREAD TAKE-UP, LEFT en*3ut*y L3 1
56 §5=7110840~5P SCREW 11/64-60 L=7.8 INESEIS Y1766~40 L=7,8 1
57 118-32458 LOWER LODPER SUPPORT ARM ASHM, DBL=-p" y%aFh 92 1
58 P§=-0200062~KH $PRING PIN 2X6 A7*Yuotvy 246 [§D]
59 B2531~704-000 WASHER DUTAFN LANYP- 1)
60 $5-9151210-71p SCREN 15/64=28 L=11.8 oYh2E RE 15/64-28 1)
&1 B2S0B8-704-000 OIL SEAL BNt ue2 #1Ru-I 1
&2 118-32300 LOWER LODPER SHAFT CEIENLE A 1

Note { 3£5C 1 #01
#02

For MOR-2504, MOR-2516

For MOR-2514

For MOR-2504, MOR-2516 (Needie #8 ~ #13}
For MOR-2504, MOR-2516 (Needie #14 ~ #20)
and MOR-2514 {Needle #8 ~ #8)

.. For MOR-2504, MOR-2516 [Needle #21} and

MOR-2514 (Needle #9 ~ #16)

MOR-2504 MOR-2516 8

MOR-2514 8

MOR-2504 MOR-2516($t#8~213)H
MOR-2604 .MOR-2B16({ 4t # 14 ~#20),
MOR-2Z514($t H6~#8) &

MOR-2504 MOR-2516(&r# 210,
MOR-2614($1 #9~-#16)1

— 16 -




9. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS {1}
A RRER(T)

(=




~&H

$5-9155210-T#
B1536-804-000

SCREW 15/664-28 L=11.8
PIN

oYhIE B 15/64-28
A1y 2 ASARSTRETL

119-05502
$5~6121240-5P
NS-6120310-5¢

LIFTING ARM
SCREW 3/16-28 1L=12
NYT 5/16-28

AYIPI T
L5y~ 3/16-28 L=12
oYn2rIr 3716-28

Wl b U L A o e e rofee
D O Wt e MO oo~ O e

NS=6110310~5P

NUT 11/64-40

§5-7161040-5°P SCREW 1/4-24 L= 9.5 INEHFI 1/4-246 L=9.5
119-05700 LIFYING LEVER, LARGE 1GIPYRLAN- BT
118-191G¢9 LIFTING LEVER SCREW AL Py L. 2
118~-1%208 LIFTING LEVER SPRING AHTPYC LA NN 2

aYnerYk 11/766-40

Ref. |Note Part No. EC. Amt.
No, |EfE & & Description TEEH & # g{e%
1 $5=-6110610~-TP SCREW  11/764=40 L=6 E52v% 11/764~40 L=6 1
2 118-20503 WASHER 24Py F~-23 1
3 $118=-20909 SPRING 2YILEPY* A™2 1
A F118-20206 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR A9 FaSeyays” T 1
5 B1515=-804-008 PRESSER SPRING t4x N*3: B 5
& TT78-20156 PRESSER BAR ASM, Ayran- 93 1
7 119-06302 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER A8 CEPYSLN- 1
E Sp~0630271-5P HINGE SCREW D= 8.35 H= 2.7 FRT2U% D=6.35 H=2.7 7
9 [55-8110422-TF SCREW 11/64=-40D L=4 FARE™ 11766=40 L=k H
10 118-20602 STOPPER 19rHym-ArUn® 1
11 119-046203 PRESSER LIFTING BAR %I LEPIN AR~ 1
12 B8153¢-8064-000 PRESSER FOOT ARM HINGE SHAFT AYT9FY Luy Lo 1
13 119-05254 PRESSER FOOT SHAFT ASM, 1M1y~ 2 5E 1
14 55-9151210-TP SCREW 15/764-28 L=11.8 0vhnoE L F 15/64=-28 (1)
15 |55=8110410-TP SCREW 11/64~40 L= 3,5 $A20* 11/64=40 L=3,5 1
16 $5-8110510-5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=5 PA2T* 11/764=40 L=5 1
17 119-05304 ADJUSTING BASE EMIHFY FANEYINAS 1
18 RE=0200000-KD SNAP RING 2 ERHLAT 2 1
19 119-06609 LIFTER WASHER HIFYR N2 2
20 118-26203 SORING FFe= E“Fautyase N-2 7
21 119-06401 TOP FEED DOG LIFTER ARRPYARE TR 1
22 119-05106 BUSHING INITYNT A 1
23 $5-8120740-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 D.06/84[55-71209F0-5P -
§5-7120910~5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 A.06/84[20E525 3/16-28 L=9 1
119=-056807 PRESSER LIFTING HOOK SPRING A9IPr 2922 1
119-G6500 PRESSER LEFTING HOOK AYLFT 27 1
N§=-566D430-5P NUT  1/4-40 aYN2TYE 1/ 4~40 1
119-06708 LIFTER PIN §79c Y 1
119~05452 THRUST ARM ASM, TYIP™ T ASAFOF 22 1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
1

3¢ $5-7111410-5P SCREW 11/64~40 L=14 /ES2I* 11/66~4D L=14a
40 81529-804~000 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING LEVER STOPPER AHEPINLAR- ARYNS -

41 119-06104 LEVER CONNELTING HOOK LAM-LTTY 20

42 119-05809 LIFTING LEVER, SMALL AYEPY LAY 239

43 119-05908 LIFTING LEVER SCREW FPIPTELNA- HIVRL®

L) 119-06005 LIFTING LEVER SPRING FHTPYRLAN- BION*Z

—~ 18 —




10. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS {2) (FOR MOR-2500)
AR (2)(MOR-2500H)

Ref. |N Part No. Amt.
Ne(f. ét_uétf o Py Description ;ﬁ f!E—:F! & £ %{39:
1 179=05601 PRESSER FOOT ARM AnIaFe 1
2 B1528~B04=000~A |[THREAD TRIMMER CREYpNL 1
3 $5-5060410-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 FSRAYT 373256 L=3,5 1
4 H0t[119-32050 PRESSER FOOT ASM, t91 9% 1
5 B01]/85=-7080570-5P SCREW 1/B8B~44 L=4,9 ESALS 1/E-44 L=6.9 (1
6 Hoty|WP=p371p26-50 WASHER 3,7X7X1 TITINTE 3,7XT X (1
7 B01]119-30904 PRESSER FOOT SPRING THILINY R (1)
8 He1{119-25104 PRESSER FODT HINGE IYTE Y (1
9 #0T| 5S~40%0450-5P SCREW  9/g4-40 L=¢ £z 9/gh=b40 L=g (nH
10 #04{119-30500 PRESSER FOOT HINGE PIM AYTELI I D (1
11 B0 119=25904 PRESSER FOOT 241 1)
12 #02V 119~32357 PRESSER FOGDT ASH, 91 7% i
13 H02{55~7080520~5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=4,9 ZESRYY 1/ B-b44 L=4,9 (1)
14 HO2]WP-0371026-5D WASHER 3,7X7X4 ESYenra 3, TRTNS 1)
15 021 119-30906 PRESSER FOOT SPRING 29IeLnT % (1)
16 #02]119-25104 PRESSER FOOT HINGE YT Lo (1
17 H02]55-6090650+5°P SCREW §/64~40 L=é £S5z 9/64-40 L=6 (1)
TE #02]115-30500 PRESSER FOODT HINGE PIN AFIEoDv e 7 (N
19 H02[116-26201 PRESSER FOOT 291 (1)
20 H03F119-3285¢2 PRESSER FOOT ASM, 9T 92 1
21 H03]55~-7080520-SP S5CREW 1/8-44 L=4,9 nE329% 1/R-44 (24,9 G}
22 HO3|WP=0371026=5D WASHER 3,7X7X1 E34e Nz 3, 7XTX (1)
23 #03!1119-31102 PRESSER FOOT SPRING FYIELINY F o
ek #03[119=-25203 PRESSER FODT HINGE L FREL W
25 HO3[55-6090650-5P SCREW §/64=40 L=6 E53uY 9/64-40 L=§ (1
26 H03[119=-29700 REAR PRESSER FOOT PEIES B (1
27 #03|119=-39708 PRESSER FOOT HINGE PIN TYIEYDP D (1)
28 H#03[119-30807 HINGE PIN SRS LANIEYYY YD 1)
29 #03 11931706 $PRING ZESLAYING 2 o
3¢ #oxl119-2670¢ PRESSER FOOT 9L (13
Note [3EEC) #01 ... For MOR-2504 MOR-2504H
#02 ..... For MOR-2514 MOR-2B14H
. #03 ..... For MOR-2516 MOR-2516H
* The MOU series use different presser foot. (See page 32) MOUMHBEBARELN ZTOTIERN—22 THA (AL,

- 198 —




11.

CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENT (FOR MOR-2516)
—EIENL -/ B35 (MOR-25 16)

Note Part No. . E. C . %mt.
& 8 £ Description TEER ih £ o
82103-816-0A0 CHAIN LOOPER SHAFT SLIDE ARM ASHM, CheZ=0n PRI OFe 52 .
B2103-816=000~A [CHAIN LOOPER SHAFT SLIDE ARM AT WL s L L (1)
§8=-7110720-7P SCREW 11/64=40 L= 7,0 hE32D% $1/764-40 (=7 (1>
B2120-816=000C CHAIN LOOPER SLIBE BLOCK PIN —h¥a-hy NP3%7LEry (1}
82405-816=000 CHAIN LOOPER SLiDE BLOCK % 2aNy NZIRR (1)

B24902-816~000~4 [CHAIN LOOQPER ROD (22HM) SUwi=Ny DYk
SDm072080%=TH HINGE SCREW D=7,2; H=8 A% 2yt D=7.24 H=B

RSN BN B
‘ooa\ﬁo-mbwmﬂo.ooo-uonmbum-a Z?
o e

A

1

1

1

1

3

1

1

H01182119=814=-B00 BEARING B ZDeI=Ny OYUEY AYPULOE B 1
82108=814~0A0 BRACKET ASM, Zova=hy AOIeT Mnk 52 1
55=4121220-TP SCREW 3/14~28 1=11.g Exy* 3/1¢-28 (=11,5 (1
B2111~716-000 BUSHING, REAR IR 1=ho0% 2 BU0Ah T
118-29207 CHAIN LOOPER SHAFT v aenybe? 1
115-39033 CHAIN LOOPER SHAFT DRIVING ARM ASM, Zht =Ny F-pr=0Fw DT 1
$S=g121220-TP SCREW 3/14-28 L=11,5 E52be 3/14-28 L=11,c (2)
55=40B0g10~SP SCREW 1/8B-4k L=g.b tARRYS 178=44 =g, b 1
B01[82104-816~CAD PIN ASM,, LONG Sy¥3=Ny 3-biebey Feqg 0% 1
€Q-2020000-00 CTL WIlK FER) (0. 17
|B2113-814-000 CHAIN LODPER SHAFT DRIVING LINK IHR =Ny Bebi=yyd 4
BO1|B2114-814-CA0 PIN ASM,, SKORT Iuv 2Ny 3-bé-tey b3- oE 1
20 CQ=2020060~00 OIL WICK 29U (0,1}
21 B2115-814=000 DRIVING BALL ARM BRACKET YR-j1e 273 1
22 55-4110710-TP SCREW 11/pb=40 L= 4,5 E32L% 11/g4=40 L=g.5 3
23 SSnk0BUGIOU-BP SUREW 178-4L (=6.4 FRVATY 1/8-4% L=5.% |
26 B2110=814=000-8 [BUSHING, FRONT NN D R0 1
23 B2525-352~000 OIL SEAL RING peite e 2 AABL-} 1
26 $18-29405 CHAIN LOOPER syeanny B 1
27 $5-8110422=TP SCREW 1174640 L=d FA2u% 11744760 L=4 5
28 118=2935¢c CHAIN LOQPER DRIVING ARM ASM, St efy k=0 9FE 93 i
<y P5=0200042~KH SPRING FIN ZXg AP ULPYEYy EXg &N
30 B2531=704~0C0 WASHER PYRAFY bRnYDes- 1)
31 §5-9151210=TP SCREW 15/44-28 1=11,8 QUNZRE LS 15/ 46-28 €1

Note { i3 ) #01 ..... Selecting part for fit telerance. BIRAH A SR




12. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
FEAFRAGR

759 52 34 52 25 43,

MOR-2504




Ref, iNute Part No. E. C. Amt,
Neo. [id 5 & Deseription o 5 & Reg.
Y aM
1 H01)118-29504 CHATN LOOPER THREAD GUIDE UELAY TARS S35 &1 1
4 H01182204=-B146+-000 HOCK UL LA T | s
3 H01[118-29603 CHAIN LOOPER THREAD GUIDE yRfRFUTT 1
4 H01!55-4090815-5P SCREW 9/64=40 L=6 TAYAYY 9/6beb0 Lzé 2
5 HO1162202-816=000 SHAFT DALERLY D 1
b KO11B2201-816=000 THREAD CAM LRt RL 1
7 HO1{55=8110410-TP SCREW 11/64~40 L= 3,5 FRAYY 11764~40 Ls3,5 )
2 HO11R2402-714=000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE TUBE GUIDE HACPItahy PuTq 1
g H01[88-5150510=-5°7 STREW 15/64=28 L=5 FER2EY 15/64~28 Lmb i
10 H01|83113-352-000 MOUNTING BRACKET UEE=Nt b b=y RUYTGe S 1
11 HO1[55-4120615=5P SCREW 3/14-28 L=6 FASRLY 3/16-28 L6 1
12 HOt]82401=B16=000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE TUBE §A4p P ehy 1
13 11816709 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE NYTrP oo 1
14 §§-4110715=5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=7 TAT ALY 11/64=40 Lm? 1
15 118=-17202 HEEDLE THREAD GUIDE Tzbeamny AydhFora 7
1é. $5-4110715.5p SCREM §9/64.60 L=7 FRedbe 1176440 Lx? 1
17 H01)115-50852 TEHSTON CONTROLLER ASHM, HELSL P L4 1
18 HQ1{B2314=-019-000 TEKSION POST NUT fha=Dnre tUb (1)
19 K01{B3120-~125-000 TENSION DISC STOPPER TEES_DYT NIFoM 4 (1>
0 #01152017-372=000 TENS[ON SPRING HO,1 AR S L F R NLE (4
21 #041|83124-012-0G0 TENSTON DISC 1r53-593 TE
22 HO1183120.352.000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT CRFR_LNC R D1p) (1)
23 B01|145=-50803 THREAD TENSTON POST ULEASETLT A (%3
24 H01|115~50308 THREAD GUIDE £3-043 ThPurS 1)
25 B37102~70,-080 TENSION CONTROLLER ASM,, YELLOW EELETHTLY S B 1
6 B310,-704=00C THRREAD TENSICH KNCB, YELLOW {3$3-447z # %h
27 B3192-704-000 TEKSION SPRING BUSHING N2 Jvubz PR
28 83102-804=-000 TENSION SPRING, YELLOW CpEE-Y Ne2 (17
29 B3107=-704-000 TENSION DISC PRESSER TUBE FI~UY3 A1 1y |
30 83120.704.000 THREAD TENSICN SPRING FELT Y EIUTILES LS { Y (1}
31 83126~012-000 TENSION DISC < rF3aLn3 (23§
32 B3120.352.000 THREAD TENSION $PRING FELT {REFF_ LN RYY DTN (13
33 8310g~804-000 TENSION POST TFFa-UR* - SR
34 83107-704-080 - |TENSION CONTROLLER ASM,, RED {h$a-Y)n" 2 PH 5z 1
35 B3104~704~00A THREAD TENSION XNOB, RED TrEa=LWIE PR o
36 B3412-704~000 TENSION SPRING BUSKING ez eyl (1)
37 B3101-804=000 TENSION SPRING, RED T I-ELANLE &R
38 B3107=704-000 TENSION DISC PRESSER TUBE f$a~yu%5 91 (12
g B3120.704.000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT ¥ BN RIS JILF iy
40 B3124=012-0C0 TENSION DISC {+¥3-L4% (23
41 83120.352.000 THREAD TENSION SPRIMNG FELT FREILUNT RN DInt (13
42 B310g=804=000 TENSION POST 1rF3=Yl* =~ 1)
43 BE3105=204=0RO THREAD TENSION $PRING ASH,, 8LUE {r%3~y %2 75 (PX} 1
44 £3104-704~008B THREAD TENSION XMOB, BLUE 11%3=-Y YT (PR (13
45 B3112-704-000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING CFSFEFER &)
44 B3403=804=000 TENSJON SPRING, BLUE ChF3el Ned (1) ¢
47 B3107=704=000 TENSION DISC PRESSER TUBE £3-5%5 91 (4
48 83120-704-000 TEREAD TENSION SPRING FELT LS 2N DANS § (1)
49 B3124=012-000 TENSION DIS¢ TrF2=-2Y3 (2>
50 B3120.352.000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT {REB_TNM LYY DINH (1)
31 B3105-804=-000 TENSION POST . Tr¥3-UR" - 1
52 83109=704~000 THREAD GUIDE (8} $3.u%5 L+P71 B 1
53 #021115-51009 TENSION BISC THREAD GUIDE Tht =Ny ARFI-LMNSLRTLTS 1
54 #01[115-50308 THREAD GUIDE $3-u95 1rPuTT i
55 118-35202 THREAD GUIDE £39ny THPuLS 1
54 118=-34103 THREAD GUIDE 1hPouTiq3 1
57 55=6151820~TP SCREW 15/6,~28 2l 15744 Lel7.5 1
58 §§=8110422-7P SCREW 11/g4~40 L=4b PARLY 11 /g4k=40 L=b 1
59 | HO3isS~7110710=51L SCREW 11/44=40 L=7,0 TLE3aLY 11744-40 Le7 4
Note ( JE50 ) #01 ... For MOR-2516  MOR-25168
#07 ..., For MOR-2514 . MOR-25145 i
#03 ... For MOR-2504 MOR-2504H

- 22 —



13. LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS
T X g4z




Ref, |Note Part No. L EC. Amt,
No. |EEE| & & Description KE% A & % s
1 §§-2110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 I 11/64-40 L=7 2
2 | #D1/ R4200-HOD-DAE THROAT PLATE ASHM, £.07/84) R4200=HOD=DAD -
¥01| R4200=HOD~DAD THROAT PLATE ASM. A.07/784fnuqR 9z 1
3 118-06304 PLUG n{529 )
& | #02| R4205-HOD=EAD THROAT PLATE ASM, ny4{s oz 1
5 | #03} RAS0B~HOB=DAD THROAT PLATE ASM, ny{y oz 1
& $5-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 E525% 11/64-40 L=6 2
7 118-47902 THROAT PLATE BASE 8 n{98%4 g 1
8 | #D5}118-04408 THROAT PLATE BASE 8 RETAINER nYy{35"18 Y91 1
9 55-6121010-57 SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 t32s™ 3/16-28 L=10 2
10 | #04[118-47852 LOWER KNIFE BRACKET ASM. BRAARNYISL D2 1
11 #03| 118-47860 LOWER KNIFE BRACKET ASM, YIAALIYIIL 22 1
12 118-466904 SPRING STOPPER YRAANR PALY .3
13 118-06304 PLUG nt15758 (13
14 §§-7110720-5°P SCREW 11/64=40 L=7 VLTI 11/64=40 L=7 (1)
15 118-46607 SPRING DIAR AFTERHRY %2 &)
1% 118~47303 LOWER KNIFE SUPPORT BRACKET Y9AN PUYTEA &9
17 118-04507 THROAT PLATE BASE A NIL33%1 A o
18 55-6110610~-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 £528% 11/64-40 L=6 (2
19 118-04713 RUBBER PLUG B VAl S Al Hd) W0 ) &3]
290 118-04606 RUBBER PLUG RIFNL £%=uuIvL 1)
21 118-46201 LOWER KNIFE SLIDE STUD YFAA ASTR*52 o
22 $5-9111010-5p SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 D¥RZEMNE 11/66=40 L=9.5 )
23 118-46102 LOWER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE EPFEL B 0
24 118=46003 LOWER KNIFE ¥4 €
25 18=46409 ROTATING SYOPPER y342 AS{mH%7 TNGRTA {1
26 §5-7090710-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6,8 FWES2YY 9/64-40 L=6.8 (2)
27 | #03|118-46300 LOWER KNIFE SLIDE STUD YPAA ASTERDND (1)
28 | #D3|118-46508 ROTATING STOPPER UIAR AFLRRDND IUETR (H
29 118-456805 HOLDER PIN nysEYYIEs 3
30 84115-704~000 SPRING ASTERI*D FAZY A% 2 (N
11 5s-7151120-5p SCREW 15/64-28 t=11 FWE5AY™ 15/66=28 L =11 (12
32 118~01859 LEVER RGN DIATLAN- 23 )
33 116-02105 RUBSER PLUG R/ZFL AIALAS= & 5501% tn
34 118-02006 LEVER SPRING RIA%A AIALA% - N*2 €1
35 Sp-0601021-5P HINGE SCREW D=6 H=10.2 F*539% D=6 H=10.2 (S]]
36 B2739-761-000 WASHER AARALNS - AFUNY - yhpt 2 €1
37 $5-7110840-5P SCREW 11/664-40 L=7.8 AWETRY® 11/64=40 L=7.8 (1)
38 55~6151440-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 L5257 15/64-28 L=14 2
39 118-47100 NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER NIoYY YT 1
40 [ WD1{118-90100 NEEDLE GUARD nyos 1
41 §5-7110840=5P SCREW 11/64~40 L=7.8 VIRV 11/ 64-4D L=7.8 1
42 |s5-7090610-5P SCREW  9/64-40 L=6 INETAY™ 9/64-40 L=6 1
43  |#021118-90308 NEEDLE GUARD Moy 1
46 [#031118-90506 NEEDLE GUARD nY sy 1
45 | #D3[118-90405 NEEDLE GUARD nysy 1
46 [#03|s5-7D60510-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.8 INE32YY 3/32-56 L=b.B 3
47 | #03[118-90704 NEEDLE GUARD Ny Ay 1
48 [H03|$55-6090560-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 E32u% 9/64-4D L=4.5 1

Note { JZEC ) #01

#02 ...
#03 ...
#04 ...,
#05 ...

For MOR-2504 MOR-2604 A
For MOR-2514 MOR-2514 1
For MOR-2616 MOR-2516

For MOR-2604, MOR-2514
To exchange for threader

MOR-2504 . MOR-2514 R
FHiE LSRN BE RS

- 24 —



" 14. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS
£ A AR

#02 ... For domestic use MOR-2604, MOR-2514
#03 ..., For domestic use MOR-2616

#04 .. Standard part for MOR-2504, MOR-2514,

#08 ..... Standard part for MOR-2518,

#06 ... For export,

#07 .. Special order parts for MOR-2504, 2514.
#08 ... Special order parts for MOR-2516.

#09 ... Special order parts.

Ref. |Note Part No, Description
No. |&% = &
1 #01181403-352-€00  [CRANK PIN - . I LEFTAF T 1
2 115-65058 "RIPPER KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASM, T{oARTIINF Dz 1
3 | 55=9661230~CP  ISCREW 1/4-40 L=12 [o9n28™ kb 1/4-40 1=12 (1
4 115-465306 BUSHING, REAR ANARLNT HupiFN 1
5 C5-111101E-5H THRUST COLLAR ASM, D0=11.11 w=10 ASARSTY D=11.11 W=10 22 1
6 §5-8650330~3P SCREW 1/4~40 L= 3.0 FART* 1/4=40 L=3 (2)
7 __1119-21103 KNIFE DRIVING ARM SHAFT A2OFeyn2 1
1 115-65801 UPPER KNIFE GUIDE SHAFT DIARANLENTNTD 1
9 _| kD8] s5~4060310~5P SCREW 3/352-56 L=2.5 FAm2 3/32-56 L=2.5 1
10 115-66809 OJL SEAL BIARLT ATLY-R 1
11 119=-21202 BUSHING, FRONT DIARIY YIASN 1
iz 55-8120740~5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=V FARI 3716-28 L=7 1
13 | #02|5S-6111040-5P SCREW® 11/64-40 L= 9.5 JE520% 11/766-40 L=9.5 1
14 #D2| 118-45302 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT A ESAAYYT A 1
15 £02| 118-455609 KNIFE £33 1
16 55-9090823-71P BOLYT 9/64~40 L=§ oI¥N?E“ Rt 1
17 #03[ 118-45708 KNIFE £E342 1
18 #03[ 118=-45401 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORTY [T FLLES 1
19 #03| $5-6111610-5P SCREW 11764=40 L=16 jE32Y* 14764-4D L=16 1
20 04| 115-98000 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT DA% 0x 1
121 | #D&[118~45807 UPPER KNIFE 204X 1
22 #0461 115~65702 WASHER Lieb R b G Al s Rl 1
23 KD6| 5S~-4060310~35P SCREW 3/32~56 | =2.5 FAamay™ 3/32-56 L=P2,5 1
24 #06( 115-65504 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE INAARY L 1
25 | #06]115-65603 UPPER KNIFE COVER SIARRAS - . 1
6 #04) S5~9111610~-5P SCREW 11/64=-40 L=16 aYh2EmLbk 11/64=40 L=16 1
27 | #05]118-45500 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT SHAANYT 1
28 #05] 118=-459D6 UPPER KNIFE AAR 1
29 #05 55-9112310-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=23 og¥YR72&* 0t 11/64~40 L=23 1
30 2071 119-74706 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT A.GS5/84 34290 1
31 P AD9[ 119774504 KHIFE SUPPORT AUXILIARY PLATE A.05/B4 IE5AR8YT Aym3(% 1.
32 #09} S5-7060510-5P SCREA 3/32-56 L=4.8 A.05/84 [RWES2y™ 3/32-56 L=4.8 1
33 __ ] #DB} 119-74805 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT A.05784 |E5£R4YT 1
Note { ;£§8 ) #01 ..... Selecting part for fit tolerance. iRy ABDS

MOR-2504 MOR-2b614[E R &

MOR-2516E R A

MOR-2504 MOR-251451H &

MOR-201685H B
HtA

MOR-2504, 251455330 80 &
MOR-25164%51 i 3 28 5%

F R iE AR S

— 25 -



15. CHAIN LOOPER THREADER COMPONENTS (FOR MOR-2516T OR MOR-2516F)
ZERAAHLSEBEFR(MOR-25 16T IEMOR-25 | 6FH)

3l

[N Part No. Amt.
Rel. Tors 5 = Description ’;Efgﬁ 2 % Req
1 118-63362 HOCK {apEYs 7% 1
2 118-63404 ARM CHEFYE FINOYITFe (1
3 118-63701 HODK TrE#YS (n
4 SM-46960250=-5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=6 £Sxu% M1,6 L=2 (1)
5 118_63354 ARM BASE ASM, fhEERTFERe S PE (1
6 118-63451 ARI ASHM, Zyva0ny TREFOFE DX N
? 118-5&?89 SPACER TREFOTH ANE-T (1)
8 T18~43909 SPRING TFLEA5 N 2 &)
9 §M=4020350-5P SCREY M2 L=2,g E52u% M2 t=2.5 1
10 §5=-7110720=-5p SCREW 11/44=40 L=7 LEsave 11/54=40 L=7 2
11 118=62661 THREADER ASM, {hbmy DE i
12 118-62257 ARN ASHM, THR 290D ThERIORY 9E (1)
13 118-64006 HEEDLE CLAMP BASE Thbmy NUbRsdEad (1)
14 118-64204 SPRING TrRo T2 B
15 §M=g020350=5P SCREW M2 i=2,5 E3ayt M2 L=2,3 )
16 118-64105 NEEDLE TRy Y th
17 5M=4020350-5P SCREW M2 L=2,5 E3aur M2 L=2.5 (1)
18 118-g265¢ LEVER ARM ASM, Tyvanhy <rr-baRe 2D 4]
19 118-43008 PIN {hbuibe? Loy (1)
20 RE=0320000-K0 SHAP RING 3,2 ERvAEaT 3.7 &N
21 RC~1029011-KP RETAINING RING 10,2 Che®rio 10,2 13
22 118=p2505 SPRING Zyngnhy fhbed LR2pR2 1)
23 118-52802 SHAFT IURIshy ThE=D Fhue D ()
24 118~54400 LEVER SHAFT GUIDE SLEEVE Py =32 PortYbn (1
25 55-4060220-5P SCREW 3/32-c4 1= 2,0 £33 3/32-54 L=2 (1)
42 TiE~62653 LEVER SHAFT GUIDE ASH, TRF=5 DS -I T /R{Te 7% [&B]
27 118-62901 LEVER 29V a9ny TRE-DUe - (1
28 11863107 ARM PIHN CRFeLUS T DN LEpTe 1)
29 WP=0450801-5D WASHER 4,5%10,0X0.8 £39%nc2 4,5%X10X0,8 1
30 §Sm6111210=5P SCREW 11/64-60 L=92 ESauy 11/44-40 L=12 ]
34 118-06502 CHIP GUARD COVER, LEFT R/DAS RIS = EFvY 1
32 T18-63800 LEVER STOPPER SRR=DLLY - RAFUNE A
33 118=44303 STOPPER SPRING L FTCE 1
34 118-4670¢ SPRING STOFPER YIAANTE PA1T 1
35 118-06304 PLUG NyTaYR 1

— 26 —




16. LOWER LOOPER THREADER COMPONENTS (FOR MOR-2500T OR MOR-2500F)
F —s<—#iE L 22H51% (MOR-2500T X (1MOR-2500F /&)




Ref. INote Part No. Deserinti ‘E. C. “ }/’Emt.
No, |igl o escription < ik g
gt o0 & TEER )
4 118=60905 §$TUD {hh=2ptY Y238 o 1
2 §$-7090530-5p SCREW 9/64%40 L= 4,5 INETAVY 9/64~40 Lag,s 2
3 118=~60756 NEEDLE LENK ASM, {Rr=b*Y BuP DE i
4 $D=-0250101-5P HINGE SCREW B% oAbt D=Z,5 Hsi 1
5 118~06403 THROAT PLATE BASE B RETAINER NUEEELE S UL E p
6 148-57166 SUPPORT ASH, {Rb=bt 72 1
7 118=5%204 COVER {hh=ty PuFqdva (1)
2 S5-50604ip=SP SCREW 3/32=56 L=3,5 F5AZYY 3/32-56 (=3,5 [}
9 118=40c09% NEEDLE fhh=bNvY (1)
10 118-4130¢ RUBBER Putd IR0 (13
M 118-5910 GUIDE COVER ThhmBnY Purd ()
12 118=-5905 GUIDE BASE fhE=Uney PuldRss oz (1)
13 $5e£0s0c10~TP SCREW 3/32~cp L=h, ¢ ESap* 3/32=cp Lwd, = (2)
T4 RSwg(B02T0~5P TOT  1/8-44 BURPTIr 1/8~4% 7Ty
15 118=-57901 CAM ThApe =13 N6 (1
16 §5-4040410-TP SCREW 1/32-5¢ L= 3,5 E5a0¢ 3/32-54 Lal3,g (13
17 118-57802 PLATE CAM ThArY =15 NLEr T (1)
8 118=-57604 CAM LENK TROpe =841 BLYLP (H
19 5p-0&D0Z312=5P RINGE SCREW ¥ abe Dxdg H=2,1 (1)
20 118~5745g SHAFT AGH, Threp¥ B{Fe-DVN % &M
21 50-04002%12=5P HINGE SCREW Feyabe Dk Hm2, 1 1)
22 56=0500191-5P HINGE SCREW Dmg H=1,8g FruRY* Deg, H=1,gg (n
23 118-57703 SPRING Thh=0¢ The=n*2 (1
24 118~59402 PIN Thh=b# LA*=Loy (H
25 118~59501 STOPPER ChR=bE ARG (1)
26 S5=70,031075P SUREW 1/32=55 L=3 TRESEDF 373275, [ws (3]
27 §55m4040410-TP SCREW 3/3R-g4 L= 3,5 E5#b* 3/32-54 L=3,.g &)
28 118~59400 GUIDE BASE fhpobt Putfhvg (N
29 118~c9709 GUIpE Thr=0¥ Putd &3
30 §5=4060,10-TP SCREW 3/32-5¢ L= 3,5 £52p* 3/32-56 Led,s (1}
31 118-c7307 HOLDER Thh=LF Y1 (1}
32 118-5%808 DISC SHAFT frp=DFe LT 17
33 118-60103 DISC SPRING {hb=p5 pr2 1)
34 B2313-180=000 TENSION DISE NyfE fF¥3-L9%5 )
3s 148-60004 DISL SUPPORY ThE=34vs 421 (1)
36 118=58907 SPRING fRRINTA (1
37 55-8080322-1P SCREW 1/8~44 L=3,2 RARDY 1 /B=bb L53.2 (3}
38 118-59303 LEVER Thhwa® [liv= 17
39 118=61101 PIN STOPPER ThE=D% e uRbUNe )
4t §5=4040510=-TP SCREW 3/32-54 L=4,5 tHayr 3/32-5¢ Lak,S (1
4 118-c71c8 BRACKET ASM, fhb=ut ryUFRSL 0z (1"
42 118-§ao§? LINK BASE ASM, fhfpr =430 4 22 (1)
43 118-cBBOO PLATE IR IARST, (1)
4k 118-c890¢% THREAD CLAMP PR IR} 13
45 $p=0DZc0101-5P BINGE SCREW Feysy D2, K=l (23
46 118-58701 SPRING TRIbr - £81%2 1)
47 SD-0500181-5P HINGE SCREW 3 uayy Deg H=1,8 (1
48 RE=0100210-T2 SNAP RING EN*ALAD 0,98 1
49 $D-040Q212~5P H1HGE SLREW F¥5ast beb Hz2 1 (1)
50 55-7090940-5p SCREW 9/44=40 L= 8,5 FNESAUY §/gh=40 Lxf, s 2
51 118-41200 LOCK PLATE {hb-bs QU213 1
52 $5-6080410=5P SCREW 1/8B=44 L=g4 E3AL® 1/8=44 L=y
33 118=40408 STOPPER {hh=b% PoUpE f
54 $5-6090510~5P SCREW 9/64~40 L=5 E520% 976440 L=s 2
55 §5%4090e70=5P SCREW §/ghm40 L=3,2 CIAY* 9/ .4=k0 [=3,2 1
56 118m o602 PRESSER PLATE SIS LATE] T
57 118-61457 PULLEY LOCK ASH, Je-ynus oz 1
58 118-61408 PULLEY LOCK PLATE LD EE )
59 118~61507 PULLEY LOCK SCREW Do aypyoaye (1)
60 B34L09~040=000 CONNECTING PIN FRey $5-tY yuotey 1)
61 RE=0500000~X0 SNAP RING 5 ENYAkAD S (1)
62 NE=6T70436-5P HUT 11/64-40 aIBPTIb 11/64~40 [&B
63 B2736~761=000 KNIFE STOP LEVER STOP ROLLER A2 FALNt e ARYHS . (1)
64 118-12401 HANDWHEEL ¢ NAREPRRT € 1
&5 55«7111410-5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=14 L3R §1/64-40 L=14 3

- 28 —




ONENTS

17. LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMP
16 06 3% LAYt

- 29 -



Ref, INote Part No, EC, Amt,
No. |#Ei2 o) % Description THEER = 24 R{.{i
1 $5-6080320~-5P SCREN 1/8=44 L= 2.5 C320™ 1/8-44 L=2.5 1
2 119-19008 OIL WICK HOLDER PR b 1
3 119=-19354 OIL YUBE ASM, YURDTFY ¥101F1-0% 1
4 119-19453 TUBE A ASH. Yuz8 ¥1=9% 73 1
5 §5-6080340-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.D D.04/B4|S5-60BD4T10D~5P -
55-60B0410~5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=% A.06/B4 [ES25™ 1/8~48% L=4 2
[ 119-18604 OIL FELT HOLDER b.06/85]%1%2 P1hkdH: -
6-1 119-20303 WASHER 0.06/B5 |21kt N" 2 -
6-2 119«18612 OIlL FELT HOLDER ALU6/785 | %292 720d 24r 1
7 119-19107 OIL WICK SUPPORT 1hutYx 1
8 119=-19206 OIL WAICK BUSH D.O6/B5 [#29228 IvYuL -
3-1 118-~19214 DIL WICK BUSH ALO6/7B5 %1912 229Uyl 1
9 te-2020000-00 OIL WICK 19y 0.1
10 119-18505 OIL FELT D.OG/B5 %191 21kt -
10-1 119-18513 OIL FELT A.D6/BS 19272 1b 1
10-2 119=-204600 OIL FELT HOLbDER (8B} A DE/BS %2922 2% 1
10-3 $8-608032D-5P SCREW 1/8=44 L= 2.5 A.O6/851E530" 1/8=-44 L=2,5 1
1 55=6110610~-TP SCREW F1/64-40 L=b ES2y™ 11/64-40 L=é 1
12 119-18408 OIL EXKAUST HOLDER NEF*L%F 491 1
13 WP~04B0856~-5P WASHER 4.8X8.4%x0.8 Es¥*hn*e 4,.8X8.4X%0.8 1
14 5a~1110401-M2 CONNECTING SCREW Fie=2™Labhuzn® 1
15 BT-0500300-€0 QIL TUBE b=3XS p.02/85{BT-0500300~E4A -
BT-0500300~EA 0DIL TUBE A.02/85|2L3sF1-7" 0.3
16 £e=-2020000~00 DIL WwitK 190 3.1
17 119-1%800 FELT HOLDER, REAR LVEFERRETTTE ) 3 9310 1.
13 §5-6120740-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 M. 06/85 t3ay™ 3/16-28 L=7 2
19 119-19701 FELT HOLDE®R, FRONT hould 2zhb291 Y1 i
20 119-18703 FELT A D.O&/BS [FI20YI] Tkt A -
20~% 119=20451 OIL RETURN TUBSE ASM. A Q4T BL |YPALBAY=DII12F20 1
21 119-188L2 FELY SUPPORY D.O6/8512xILFA %Y1 -
21-1 119~18810 FELT SUPPORT A.O678B5 2Tt A %91 1
21=-2 119-19560 TUBE (A} ASM. A.B6/B5 |Uu2 A F1-2™ 0% 1
121-3 118-15107 CIL WECK COVER BUSHING R.O6/7B5 |1ayhn™= %9l 1
22 So-0450182-5p HINGE SCREW bd= 4.6 H= 5.8 D.OG/BS 9™ uau™ D=4.56 K=1.8 -
23 119-~1890C1 FELY 3 0.06/85 [Faogwi~e 2Rt B -
24 119-19552 TUBE ASHM, 9.06/85 (%94 F1-9* D= -
25 119-19602 FELT PR E A WL R 2 4110 S 1
26 B3558-816~000 FELTY haoYi=-7Ihk B 1
27 B3534-012-000 GASXET nTYEy 1
28 50-1110401-M2 CONMELTING SCREW Fi-O vyt 1
29 87-0500300~€0 OIL TUBE bB=3X5 0.02/85|8T-0S003DD-E1 -
BY-0S50C300-EA 0It TUBE A.02/85 |93 u¥1=-2" 2.3
30 B3525-357-000 CONNELTING SCREW {B) LR™3 Luyvav~ 8 1
31 119~18307 WASHER Faoneuss 4nnpti 1
32 5@-0000401~M2 CONNECTING SCREW p.10/784 [56-0000406~M2 -
$8=-0000404~M2 CONNECYING SCREW A.10/784 [F1-0%buyYayn 1
33 101-256803% CIL TUBE HOLDER N*{2° ki P4
34 81-0500300-£0 OIL TUBE p=3x5 D.02/8518T=-0500300-E4A -
BY-0500300-EA OIL TUBE A.O2/85 PLFLF1-0" J.2
35 118«40600 WORM PEETA 1
36 118-40DB08 OIL GAUGE Ay -a" 1
LY 118-40907 QIL GAUGE HOLDER AfRY™ =™ #41 1
38 118~41%205 WASHER DEICFOTL WRHt2 1
3¢ 118-41053 FLDAT ASM, 9%¥3" 2% 1
&0 119-19909 FLOAT SUPPORT L Rl A B 4 1
41 55=4150715~-5P SCREW 15/64~28 =7 AR 1576428 L=T 1
82 tQ-2020000-00 OIL WICX 145 9.1
43 118~41608 UPPER LODPER GUIDE OIL FELT P~ NTAMTES $19171ik 1
44 149-17655 OIL PUMP ASM, FADLET L2081 22 i
45 118-41707 WORM GEAR IE-LNIET {1}
£Y-3 $8-8110410~TP SCREN 11/64-4D L= 3.5 RRAYM 11/64-40 =35 (2)
47 §a-1110401~M2 CONNELTING SCREW Fr=2™bLuyury® {13
48 119-17663 DIL PUMP ASH, ¥191&*7%31 7% (N
49 SA-1150451«M2 CONNELTING SCREW Fr-2%Loywan™ (2
50 119-18158 PINIOM SHAFT LARGE ASM, FRpAT LI LND 92 {13
51 B3534-352=-000 PINIDN GEAR |, o' (2)
52 119-17804 PINIDN CASING [l gL L 5 (@ D]
53 $5-7111410~5P SCREW  11/764-40 L=14 b Ire™ 11/66=40 L=14 (2>
54 11%-17903 OIL PUMP COVER vy L) b ) {1y
55 118-425606 FILTER SCREEN L3 Ll 44 (1)
56 119-18000 FILTYER SCREEN RETAJINER £* 7% PT AMr 1
57 §5-6090650~5P SCREW 9/64~40 k=6 E3ad% §/7464=-40 L=6 (3
58 WP~0651056~SH WASHER 6,5X11XT EFma™2 6.5%11X1 2
59 $§-9152130=-¢P SCREA 15/64~28 L=20.5 oUn2&%Lr 15/64«28 2

— 30 -




18, NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS

g5 A ER R

Ref. |Note Part No. . E C = P ﬁ?q{
No. [z & & Description EEER uh g(m-
1 HOM 118-54304 NEEDLE COOLER A nULTEP2% A 1
2 #01; 118-54700 SPONGE A BULT$r2 Ao ubs A 1
3 #0101 118-54908 FELT A NYLTEDD TINE A i
4 t18=53405 OIL JOINT A £2719 31y A 2
s 118-53801 STOPPER RING RiD 4
& BP=3000000~0¢ VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 AN TILE ks 0,2
7 11853603 GASKET $9Uabtatob A NeYEy 4
8 t18-53504 SCREW A $27225% A F
9 118-54205% SUPPORT AYLTEPDONT 1
10 $8-4090615~SP SCREW D/64=40 L=6 FheEb 976440 L=6 1
11 §§-7110840=5P SCREW 11/664~40 L=7.8 INESALY 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
12 CG=2000000~00 OTL W1CX 29y : 0.2
13 118-55806 WIRE NUULEPT NYDe R 1
4 H0q| 118-54502 PLATE A NJLTEPIA5 A 1
15 #02] 4 18=54604 PLATE B Njpfsrs13 8 1
16 B02] 148-54403 NEEDLE CODOLER 8 PULTEP2E 8 +
17 | #02] 148-55004 FELT 8 NYLTEP2 DILE B 1
T8 | #02[118-54809 SPONGE B NULTEP? AKE 2l B ]
19 11853304 STUD EPTLL§ 1
20 118-53157 SILICON OIL TAKK ASH, IALuSuY 72 1
21 55~4090615-5P SCREW 9/64~40 L=6 TARRYY 976440 L=6 2
22 US=0441040~KP SPRING WASHER &4 ,4X7,4X1 AERSERNA 4 6X7, XY 2
23 WP-0370316-50 WASHER 3,7X8§X0D,3 E3Y*h*2 3, 7XRX0,3 2
24 RO~0371801=00 RUBBER RING (P 1
25 §55=7090710=-88 SCREW 9/4b=40 L=4,8 THESRYY 9/pb=40 L=4,8 2
7% 83534~012-000 GASKET N ¥y 2
27 118=53702 QIL JOINT B 20200815k B 1
28 B3525-357=-000 CONNECTING SCREW (B} LARE LuTvabe B 1
29 BP=3000000-00 VIRYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 EYZ-pnef7e 0.1
30 H01{55=6110715=5¢9 SCREW 11/64-40 L=7? TARRYY 11766440 Le” 1
31 #011118=55509 PRESSER AYLEDINE AT 1
37 HOt1116=55251 STLICON TANK ASH, I PrEEE 1
33 Ko11118-5540¢ FELT NUTEITILE 1
34 Ho1(LQ-2000000~00 OIL WICK PEN 0.1
3 #01|55=4110015-5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=9 TAR LY 1176440 Le? 1
3 K01 |TA-0550604=PO RUBEER PLUG rity 1

Note { ;%5 ) #01 ..... For MOR-2504, MOR-2514

#02 ... For MOR-2516

MOR-2504 MOR-2514F
MOR-2B16F

— 31 —




19. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR MOU-2500
MOU-2500F R Al &

(1) MOU-2514-BD4-307

oo T T T T T T T e g

|
I
!
|
I
1
]
i

av]

i

(2} MOU-2516-DD4-300

{1) MOU-2514-BD4-307

model MOR-2518-D104-300.

#03 ..... For MOU-2518
#04 ..... For MOU-25186 standard gart
* All parts other than the above are same as those used in

MOU-2516 R

B R R
RIS E, MOR-2516-DD4-300&@ L T,

Ref. [Notle Part No. o ‘E. C Amt.
No. {ikde & & Description W N i1 % }t{;q
i

1 #011119-33454 PRESSER FOOT ASH, 9T 9E 1
2 H011119=-25401 PRESSER FOOT HINGE FUIEuDe &P
3 H01]1B1530-804=000 STOPPER 9T AEUNS - 1)
4 H01[55-7060610-5P SCREW 3/32=56 L= 5,5 2WE52Y% 3/32-54 Lm5,5 1)
5 HOY|WP-0250516=80 WASHER 2,5X6X0,5 ES4ene R 2,5X6%0,5 (1
6 |H01185-70B0520=5PF SCREW 1/8-44 L=4,9 FRESALE 4 /Bakd L34, 9 (1)
7 HOt1iS5~6060410-TP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 3,5 C5%iY 5/32-56 L=%,5 (17
8 HG1[B1510.814-000 CURL GUARD Ralbbk® o 1)
9 | #01{B1508-804-008 SPRING YL puYENe 2 (1)
10 | #01|BI509-8T4=00P STITCK TONGUE LRAAR RN £ (0
11 H01|B15c2-B94=00P PRESSER FOOT EL 5 (1)
iz H011119=37307 Y0P FEED DOG LTI b
13 | H02[119-33462 PRESSER FOOT ASH,(W[TH GUARD) 9T 7% (ILF AR < he iRy 7

Mote UZEE) #01 ... For MOU-2514 MOU-25145

#02 ..... For MOU-2514 standard part BN B

* All parts gther than the above are same as those used in ISR O BES: 12, MOR-2514-BD4-307 ¢RI L T,

modal MOR-2514-BD4-307.
(2} MOU-2516-DD4-300
14 H031119-33452 PRESSER FOOT ASM, 4z o2 1
15 1 H03[119~25500 PRESSER FOOT HINGE TUTELYY 1)
16 103 |119-31607 PRESSER FOOT SPRING FYIOFHNY 4 12
17 | #03|uP~-0350576~50 WASHER 1,5X6X0.5 £5Yenc 4 3,5%X6X0,5 N
18 |#p3lss-7080520-5P SCREY 1/B-44 L=4.9 k52 1/8-44 L=6,9 (1)
19 | H03[S5~70B80520=~5P SCREW 178-44 L=4,9 7pE520% 1/B=44 L=h,9 1)
20 HO3|B155B.816-000 AUXILIARY STOPPER mUNIEALE (N
21 §H03{Bt555=814~000 SPRING LS SN DVLFAY (1
22 1403 [Bi575=814~000 HINGE SCREW n5nyAYI FANLYIe LAY (N
23 [ H03iB1557-B16=004 SPRING nShuAYING 2 (0
24 | 401 |ptec2=R14-D0A PRESSER F0OT 241 1)
5 #03[89553-816-D0A CHAIN-OFF PRESSER FOOD hshy %91 1
26 HO3iB1576=816=000 HINGE NOT : FYTHTE NS Lol ady &P
27 1 po3|B1577-816-000 HINGE PIH Loy FUb (0
28 HOL[119-33660 PRESSER FOOT ASM,{WITH GUARD) 9L PI (2L¥ N pe ) )|
29 HOZ|B3101-7064~080 TENSION CONTROLLER ASM,, RED Th¥a-Drk TN 02 1
30 BO3[119-37404 TOP FEED DOG LLEEINT 1

- 32 —




20. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FOR MOR-2504, MOR-2514, MOU-2514)
%I EE(MOR-2504, MOR-25 | 4F, MOU-251 4)




Ref, |Note Part No. EC, Amt.
No. |iES & & Description BEER =) 2 g{e%
1 * B3301-704~LA0 THREAD STAND ASM, A.02/8614F35Y-F 22 1

2 #011B83301-704~L AC THREAD STAND ASM, A, Q2/86 1 113FY=F 2b+3%3~= 23 1

3 #02iB3302-704~LCB THREAD GUIDE ASM, A.Q2/86|1F3FHF B 22 (2}
& #021B3319-704~L00 THREAD GUIDE A,02/86|1FEF {4y
5 * B3IX18=-704~L00~A |[THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT A O2/BGIEFRTITY HintO™ (4)
& * SH=-4061610-5¢C SCREW M6 L=14% A.02/86FED229™ M6 L=15 {43
7 * BI311-704~000 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP A.02/86 4R35~ ®RI¥O L {1)
£ * B3313-704~L 0D SPOQL REST ROO, UPPER A D2/B611E3TE- oX (13
9 * B330S=704~000~A {S5POOL REST ROD JOINT Ko D2786 1 THITE =V T (1
10 * SM~4051405-5¢ SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 A.D2/786 A D2y M5X0.8 L=14 (2)
11 * NM=-60500D01-5E NUT M5X0.8 A.D2/84|0%Hh2UF M5X0.8 131 (2)
12 - B3309~704~0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM. A D2/786|1+39F 1PPLESL HF™ 22 {1
13 * B3311-804~-000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE A D2/86|1H3F STHPUY¥L LB {(n
14 * §8-7110540~-5sP SCREW 11/64-40 L=3 AQ2/86 12WES2Y™ 11/64~40 | = 5 1)
15 * 83309-704-000 THREAD GUIDE ARM AJO2/786 |1F3F 1RPYHT 27> (1N
14 * 283304-704-000-A |THREAD GUIOE ARM HOLDER ALOR/B6|4RPLITOF™ AN {1
17 * SM-6053000-8¢E SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 4.02/86 |C3322™ M5X0.8 30 1)
18 * KM=6050001-5E NUT %45x0.8 A.02/84(p%hotwt M5%0.8 182 {13
19 * B3301-704-000~A 1SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER AO2/B6ITFITA™- R {1
20 * B3322-704=-L00 S$POOL RETAINER A.02/B61{+3%20L1"2 (4)
2% * B3320=-704=-L0D=-A |[SPOOL PIN A.D2/BG |[TRIFOTE™D (42
22 * 83314-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHIDN ALO2/86 1R300y~ (4
23 * B3303-704~-L00-A [SPOOL REST ALOZ/BS[THTHITNS (4)
24 #02|B3302~-704~L.0B~A |SPOQL REST ARN A, 02/86 [1Tr379F7*(B) (2}
25 * ¥5-0510D002-KN SPRING WASHKER 5.1X8,5x1.3 A.D2786 [Nmad"p*a 5.1X9.2X1.3 {(4)
26 * NM=-60500D7~8SE NUT M5x0.8 A D2/86 luvnoryr M3X0.8 132 {4}
2T * B3317-704-000 NUT €15 A D2/B6 [Tr3Fh Y= FATYR (2)
28 * WP=1702600~50 WASHER 17xX30x2.06 A Q2786 B39 "2 17X30X2.6 (2)
29 * WS~1643202-KR SPRING WASHER A.Q2786 (N 24%h"2 16.64X26.6X%X3.2 1)
30 #01183302~-704-LAD THREAD GUIDE ASM, A A Q2786 {43527 A 23 (2}
34 #01183319-704-L00 THREAD GUIDE A.Q2/BS|TFEF {4)
32 #01|B3302-704~1L00-A ISPDOL REST ARM & AQ2/B6[1FFFOT™ & {2}
I3 #01(83321-704-0L08 SPO0L REST ARM SUPPORTY, B A,D2/86 |1+3F9T%91 B {1
314 #D1SM=-4061201~5E SCREW M§& L=12 A.D2/78B61n*320™ M6 L=12 )
15 ¥OY [ NR-6060001-5E NUT Mé A D2/BEIDURZEUE M6 112 (2}
36 ¥01|SK-3382001-5€F |$CREY D=3,8 L=20 A.D2/B6 [7RE223* b=3.8 L=20 (23}
37 ¥01|B3321~704-L00C SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, A A.D2/7B6|4F3FHT YT A 1)
38 * MAC=11532000 STAPLE A.02/B6[3=™ AFUIW 3

Note | SE5C } # 01 ..... Special order part for large spool thread stand.  RERFFRIERH A
#02 ..., Not necessary for targe spool thread stand, KEDIESETE

— 34 —




21. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FOR MOR-2516, MOU-2516)
I EEEBERH(MOR-25 16/, MOU-2518)

— 35 —



#02 ... Not necessary for large spool thread stand,

KEOBERTE

Ref, [Note Part No. . EC. Amt,
No. |iE# s & Description FEEH &= % Egi
1 * 83301=-716-LAD THREAD STAND ASHM, A.D2/86|1H+3FY=~F o2 1
2 HO1|B3301=716=LAC THREAD STAND ASM, A.QR2/BLfSTHRTY-F TJFI%3=- 72 1
3 ¥D2183302-704~LB0 SPODL REST ARM ASH, A A.D2/BO|TH3FHT A 2 1)
4 #02183319=-704=-L0GD . THREAD GUIDE A.02/B611+EF (3
5 * BI318~704-100=A ITHREAD GUIDE ARM JDINT A.DP2/BAIERITRTFY AN (4)
[ * SM-6061610-5C SCREW M6 L=16 A.02/8B6|E32323™ M6 L=15 (4}
L & 83311~704=-000 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP A OZ2FBE|THATA™= F2™2%L {1)
[ L4 B3302-704~1LCB THREAD GUIDE ASM. A.Q2786 |1F3T9F* B DT [
9 * B3319=-704~L00 THREAD GUIDE AD2/BSTREF (2)
10 * B3313-704-1L00 5POOL REST ROD, UPPER AD2/B&[THITFRY- »1 {1}
11 * B3305-704=-000-A (SPOOL REST ROD JOINT A.Q2/86 b & Al L 2 3 {1)
12 * NH=-46050001-~8E RUT M5X0.8 AD2/78610YnotYr M5X0,.8 1t (23
13 * SM=4D51405-S€E SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 A.G2/786 [ %25 M5X0.8 L=14 (27
14 * B3309-704=-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM, AO2/84614F3F {RFPL3S HF 02 {1}
15 * B3311-804-000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE A Q2786 |1F3F S+FPut4d U3 {1}
16 * $5-7110540~5PF SCREW 11/64=40 L=5 A.02/86|FhET2Y™ 11/64~40 L= 5 {1y
A7 * RIZOG~704~000 THREAD GUIODE ARM AQRIBEILLRT AhPatS OF™ (1)
18 " B3304~704-000~A [THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER A.O2/86IEPLIA02T™ KLF% - (1
19 * $M-6053000~5€ SCREW M5X0.8 L=3D AJD2/86 [E5235% M53X0.8 30 1)
20 * NM-6050001~-SE NOT M53x0.8 A 02786 |0Yn2 9 MSX0.8 1u2 (1
21 * B3301-704~000-A {SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER AR.02786 [1+3TFH - 5 (1)
22 * B3322-704~0L00 SPOOL RETAINER A.Q2/B6 [fHF%TLEE (5)
23 * B3320+-704~1L00=-A PDOL PIN A Q2/BE |{HI2Th"n {5)
24 & B3311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION A.02/B6 [1r3%95Y> (5}
25 * B3303~-704-L00~-A [SPOOL REST A O2/B6 [TRIFITY™3 (s
26 * B3302-704~L0B~A |SPOOL REST ARM A.Q2/786 |1F3F9F(B) [ )
27 * WS=-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5%1.3 A.O2/B6 |Ray%hp*2 5,.1x9,.2Xx1.3 5y
28 * NM~-6050001-3E NUT M5x0.8 A.02/786 1a9h2t9t M5X0.8 101 (5)
2 * B3302-704-000-% (5P03OL REST ARM A A O2/BH I{PIFHTF™ A (1)
10 * BY317~704-000 NUT €15 ALO2/BO [TROFE™- +IY: (23
M * WP-1702600-50 WASHER I7X30Xz.56 A.02/86 [ES%™h"2 17X30X2.6 (2}
32 * kS-1643202-KR SPRING WASHER ALD2/86 (N an*2 156.4X256.6%3.°2 {1
13 * B3I321-704-1.00 SPOOL REST AR/M SUPPORT, A A OZ2/85 [THFRTFHTHIYT A 1
34 * SM=4061201~S€E SCREW Mé L=1i2 ALD2/86 [TA™22u™ M5 L=12 {1}
35 * NN-6060001-5E NUT Mé A 02/86 Q9N HE 192 (1)
36 * SK~3382001~SE SCREW D=3.8 L=20 A.C2/786 {n®E220* 1=3,8 L=20 (1)
37 ¥01i83302-704-LEB THREAD GUIDE ASM. B A.Q2/86 [t+F79F* B 22 {1}
38 #D1 |B3319-704~1.00 THREAD GUIDE A.02/86 [TFEF {1
10 #D1 [B3318=-704~L00~A [THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT A OD2/B6 [TRIFHT™ Yihto™ (2
40 H01 |sM=-6061610-5C SCREW M6 L=16 A.02/B86 L322 MG L=15 (23
(% #01 |B3302-704=( AD THREAD GUIDE ASM, A A.Q2/786 [TF9F9F A 22 (23
¥ #01iB3319-704~L00 THREAD GUIDE A.O2/86 [fFEF (4)
43 #01B3302~704~L0B~A [SPOOL REST ARM A.Q2/B6 [1Fk3TH7™(B) 1y
Lib #01 [B3302-704~L00~A |[SPOOL REST ARM A A Q2/BS [THEETHT™ A 1)
45 #D% I1B3329-704-L0B SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, B A.02/86 |1F3FHT %1 B (1)
(1) ¥D1 [SK-4061201~5E SCREW M4 L=12 A.Q2/B6 1T 333 N6 L=12 {1
47 #D1 [NM=-6060001~-5E HUT ™Mb A Q2786 juUn7+9k M6 1412 {1
[¥: #01 1SK=-3382D0%~5¢E SCREW ?=3.8 L=20 A D2/BE FFREDAL™ Dp=3.8 L=20 (1
49 * MAO~-11532000 STAPLE A.02/86 [a=F% ATUT*YR 3
Note ( 50 + #01 ..., Special order part for large spool thread stand. K38 F4EIE 4R E

— 36 —



22. SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS
s FRF— 7R

Ref. |Note Part No. Description E. C. & g4 ﬁmﬁ-
No. |t & & HHEER ﬁ"%
1 118-49007 TABLE F-7%H (32u™3Y) 1
2 115-71601 SOLT A GuLIERLE A 4
3 118~50054 WASTE CHUTE ASM. RIDA™Z1-F 22 (3P5%3-) 1
% T18-50005 WASTE CHUTE, UPPER R/GAD1-t 91 (57u~3-) (§8)
5 118-49908 WASTE CHUTE, LOWER RsZ22%01=b 5 (37y*3-) (1)
& S$K-3311600-5¢C WOOD SCREW bD=3.,1 L=16 : IME2EI* =37 L=16 3
7 $5=-4090630-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 £33y 9/64-40 L=6 5
2 WP=0370316-5D WASHER 3.7X8x0.3 L34*n™2 3.7X8X0.3 3
9 118-50708 CASE PRESSER PLATVE y-ArAL3 1
10 T18-50807 CACE SPONGE F=RARE LT 1
114 118-49403 COOLING FAN CASE Y=2-5-3 i
12 115~71403 RUBSER CUSHION L0 LA 4
13 115-71502 RUB3ER CUSHION SASE D.0S/85] &A%-ua% Ly -
14 N5=6240630-5P NUT  3/3-1B D.05/85[ oWhoswr 3/8-18 -
14-1 118-496014 SPRLER A.D5/85] f%=90I%LANS =1~ 4
15 115-49304 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE b.05/85 7L-L95 1% -
15-1 118-49364 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASM, A.D5/85] du-LorTRo: 1
16 WP~11020%6~5¢ WASHER 11X21%2 E5%en*2 11x21x2 4
16~1 WS=1002560-K® SPRING WASHER 10Xx1%x2.5 A.D1/85 n*29%n*3 10x18x2.5 4
17 N§S-62640630-5P NUT 3/8~18 ayhIFYE 3/8-18 4
18 118-49502 DRAWER 5%y 1
19 BR204-012-000 DRAWER SUPPORT E¥3%y 41 2
20 $Kk-1211000-5¢C WOOD SCREW D=z2.1 L=10 458725 b=2.1 L=10 6
2% B8205~012~000 DRAWER STOPPER LEAty ARUpe~ ¥
122 $K-3482500-5¢ WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 IWEF2L*  D=4,8 L=25 2

- 37 —



23, FULLY-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS
by W avb el M5 R E

??/3

Ref, [Note Part No. ) EC. Amt,
No, |&E B OE Description WEEH 2 & g;%
1 118=-49155 TABLE ASM. F=2" 2% (L uF) 1
2 FOT[ T15-71700 B0LT 8 P EEEARTTE] ?
3 202} 115~-71809 80LT £ Sy 1gE L £ 2
& #01 115=-71809 BOLT ¢ orfIE Nt C 2
5 #02] 115-71908 BOLT B L&~ D 2
é WP=1102016~5C WASHER 11x21X2 taymn e 11X21%2 12°
7 N§=~6240630-5¢ NUT  3/8-18 uYhstyt 3/8-18 12
] 11571403 RUBBRER CUSHLION Er-LLOn A
9 115=-71502 RUB3ER CUSHION BASE DLOS/8S| &N =20%09" -
10 * 118=-4%353 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASM, b.05/857L~4 u93 22 -
10-1 4 118~4%9379 FRAME SUPPORY PLATE ASM. A.05/7BS| JL=LaaL3y92E (e uFub%) [
11 - 118-49304 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE D.05/85] 2L=Lar1? -
11-1 118+49361 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASH, ALOS/8S5| 2u~Lay1h0: (1)
12 118~50904 FRAME SUPPORYT AUXILIARY PLATE =L 19 YT 1)
13 SM-90B3653=5N SCREW M3 L=3% B.0S/85| a¥nZa Lt M8 L=36 -

SM~5082513=-CF SCREW MS L=25 A.05/85(avhoprasut M3 L=25 (4)
14 NH=-6080600-5% NUT ™3 ovhoTYEk M8 10x11.5 {43
15 WP-0850002-35¢ WASHER B.5xX18X1.,6 E3f*n*2  B.S5X1BXt. 6 (4)
16 118-50153 WASTE CHUTE ASM. RITAY21~F 73 (L3} 4
17 TTE=-530104 WASTE CHUTE RITA%L1-¢ 13
3 ST-4030821-04A SCREW D=3-24 L=% LR Ly p=i-24 L=8 (21}
19 118-50401 CLOTH WASYE CHUTE INLET LEVER Y1-t2%F P~ 1)
20 118~-50203 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE INLEY RIDANBL-POF 1)
21 $5-6090420~5P SCREW 9/54-60 L= 4.0 CH2L™ 9/64-4D L=4h 2y
22 118-50609 RUBBER Y2~}2%F 3*4 (1)
23 t18-50500 SPRING L1~FO™F 2 1)
24 WP=-0370316~50D WASHER 3.7X8X0.3 EsYy a2 3I.7X8X0.3 {1
25 5T-6030821-04A SCREW B=3=24 | =8 FIL* L™ b=3-24 (=8 {1
26 $5-5110710~-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FIREH™ 11/64-40 L=7 2
e? T18=-45403 COOLING FAMN (ASE Y=T=0=2 1
28 118-50807 CACE SPONGE p=ARE® U™ 1
29 T1E-50708 CASE PRESSER PLATE AR 1
30 WP=-0370316~5D WASHER 3.7X8X0,3 £34 n~a 3.7X8X0.3 2
31 $5~6090630-5P SLREW PSAL-LD L=b6 E32¥™ 9/64-40 L=6 5
32 1148-69502 DRAWER Y 1
33 B8204-012-000 DRAWER SUPPORT o AL b 4 2
34 SK~1211000-5¢ WOCD SCREW D=2,1 L=1) 95¢23%* bp=z2.1 L=10 6
35 B8205-012-000 DRAWER STOPPER ERgwsy Ar9ne - 1
36 3K-36482500-5¢C WADD SCREW D=4,9 [e25 IEFXHY B4 8 L=25 2

Note [ JERE Y #01 ...

For domaestic use
#02 ... For JA

EMA
JAR

— 38 —




24, SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS
15332 3 AR SL BB R

Ref. {Note Part No. . E. C. o Amt.
No. (@i & & Description REER g & }éfﬂ{
) #O1| R4200=-HOD-DAB THROAT PLATE ASHM, nufz 9% 1
2 11R=06304 PLUG NT37% (2}
3 HO2{R4305-HOD-EAB THROAT PLATE ASM, nyfa 9= 1
4 #03] R450B=HOD=DAC THROAT PLATE ASH, nufz 7= 1
5 #04] 118=-92205 REGULATOR HOOK FIVLYYA 1
6 #03]118-92304 REGULATOR HOOK FaHEYYR 1
7 118=-92403 REGULATOR HOOK SET BASE FaneyyYl PyYdraeq 1
) SD=0640211=5P HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2,1 I yzyt D=6, 35 H=Z, 1 2
9 §6-5090420=5P SCREW 9/64=40 L=3,5 FIRZYY 976440 L=3,5 2
10 B1515-804-00D~A IPRESSER SPRING 291 Ntk 1
(Kl F01|$5-8080322~TP SCREW 1/B-44 L=3,2 FXALY 1/B=4& L=3.2 1
12 KOS| 85-8080322-TP SCREW 41/8B~44 L=3,2 PAALUY 417844 L=3,2 2
13 B9112~804=-000 SPANNER NY RAZDY AT 1
14 Hp&|B2519~Bp4=000 UPPER LODPER LY 1
15 4021 B2519~814=0C0 UPPER LOOPER 20h-ne 1
16 1544795 UPPER. LOOPER SUPPORT ARM ASM, o=t LYY TR oE 1
17 55-4080470~5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=& £325% 1/§-45 (=4 (&)
18 118=-12401 HANDWHEEL ¢ NAMZPCRT ¢ 1
te §§-7111410-5P SCREW t1/44-40 L=14 FHEI2LY 11/ 440 L=té 3
20 B4141=804~D0E UPPER KNIFE $3=3= FINBOTAR i
21 118-98103 PRESSER FOOT AUXILIARY PLATE AMIHRDe 3R 1
22 §5-4080420-TP SCREW t/B-44 L=4 TAPREY 1/B=44 (=g 1
3 118-34488 LOWER LOOPER SUPPORT ARM ASH, YFf~ne L aFe 9% 1
24 PS=0200042=KH SPRING PIN 2X, RTCYDIES Y Xy (%)
25 B2531-704-000 WASHER DUYOFY LEaYYr- (1
26 §§-9151210~TP SCREW 15/44~28 L=11,8 OURIRS L 1g/g4-28 1)
27 B2521-804=000 LOWER LOOPER DRK=1e !
Note { JEEE ) #01 ... For MOR-2504 MOR-2504
#02 ... For MOR-2514 MOR-2614 5
#03 ... For MOR.2516 MOR-2516 8
#04 ... For MOR-2604, MOR-2514  MOR-2504 MOR-2514 8
#065 ... For MOR-2514, MOR-2618  MOR-2514 MOR-25616 8
#06 ... For MOR-2504, MOR-2616  MOR-2504 MOR-25165
Ref. No. Usage H =
For overedge with adjustment MOR-2504 2.7mm~6.4mm b b ) IEIEES MOR-2504 2, 7ma~6, 4mn
1~ 9 Dveredge width | MOR-2514 2. 7mm~dmm ﬂ‘;:iwg MOR-2514 2. 7mm~ 4 om
MOR-2518 2.7mm~6 4mm " MOR-2516 2.7mm~§,4mm
10 For light-weight materials EiE
11 ~13 For needle set gtk A
14~17,21,22) Far adjustment type EEMAE
18~ 19 For synchronizer FHER
20 For heavyweight materials EinR
23 ~ 27 For wide width IiER

- 39 —




26. TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS
TS —ER

1. For MOR-2514-BD6-347

1. 11934851 Presser foot asm, (LO1)  For attaching tape
WA (#83(L01) F—7ANE

2. 11939204 Top feed dog (MO1) For attaching tape
L3 h (Mo F—FAnE

3. 11934680 Presser foot asm. (102} For sharp curve stitch
A (#1)(L02) JNE B

4. 11938206 Top feed dog {(MO2} For sharp curve stitch
b 0 #(Mo2) BNz

5, 11838800

Top feed dog (urethane)  For light-weight material
{MOB)
FEENSE (L) (MOB) A

6. 11934759

7. 11938305

8. 11938309

Presser foot asm. {LO3) For sharp curve stitch
A (HR)(LO3) AEh B
Top feed dog (MO3) For sharp curve stitch
k3% b (MO3) @ h B

Top feed dog {urethane}  For light-weight material

{MO7}
EEnE{irLyeYMO7) EipA

9. 11934858

10. 11938404

11. 11939006

Presser foot asm, {L04) For sharp curve stitch
A ($){Lo4) JE N B
Top feed dog (MO4} For sharp curve stitch
L% h g (Mo4) UNERE:

Top feed dog (urethana)  For Hght-weight material
{Mm0O8}
L (vez)(M08) EA

12. 11934957

Presser foot asm. (LOB] Eor sharp curve stitch

1RA (#8)(L05) @l h B

13. 119356251

14. 11938503

15. 11938105

Presser foot asm. {LOB) For sharp curve stitch

$2A (#)(L08) B h H
Top feed dog (MOB) For sharp curve stitch
L% 0 (MOS) AN

Top feed dog (urethane)  For Hght-weight material
{MO0g)
LENE(ILr)(MOS) EA

— 40 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS %= 5
Part Ho. Page Ref, Part Ho. Page Ref, Part No. Page Ref. Part Mo, Page Ref.
& & B No. & B Ho. & B H o B B o
BP-3000Q0C-00 31 6, . 1B2530-704-000 16 47 B3409-040-000 28 &0 RO-0371801-00 12 3
B 300000000 R I-T- B3531-704-000 16 P
BT -0500300-EA 30...15. .1B2531-704-000 29
BT -0506300-EA 30 29 | B2ERYCT04C0006 39
BT-05003C0-EA . 39.....34 il B2736-761-000 28 .
BT -0500300-EC 30718 82736-761-000 54736 | B3ESE 704" ooo B & no D78V801~ oo 12 5
BI-0500300-EC | 30....29 .1B3101~704-0B0 22 34 ! B3525-704-000 . . 8 11 || RO-3473B04-00 6 88
BT -0B00300-E0 30 34 |BRYOY-T04-0H0 32720 | BIE34-012-0600 3070 RO-4801201-C0 1277B
B1140-716-000 .2 48 83101-804-000 22 .87 B3534-012-000 31...28 R4200-HOD-DAS . g .. 1.
B{211-804-000 6 {8 B3102-704-080 2525 1 B3EF4-382 000 RA20G-HOD-DAE 34 5
B1212-704-000 6. .17, 1B2102-804-000 22 28 835E8~816-000 R4200-HOD-DAQ 24 2
B1214~7064-000 g i B3103-704-680 RAZ0E-HOD-E40 33 A
B1215-804-000 8 6 .1B3103-804-000 R4305-HOD-EAB 39 3
Bi{219-804-000 3 & [ B3103-804-0C0 R4508-HOD-DAE 3g 4
B1402-804-040 8.8 B3105-804-000 B3204-012-000 RAS08-HOD-DAD 24 5
814033830600 25 i B3108-804-000 BR205-012-000
B1411-B04-200 8 .28 _|! B3106-704-004 22 35 B8205-012-000
BT508-355°600 127783 B3108-T04-008 B8218-725-000
B1508-804-00B a2 9. B310B-704-00C B9112-804-000
BiBOEYE14-00 32710 1 B30T TH04C000 §H-G2E0101-8F 28 4
B1510-814-000 32 8 B3107-~704-000 SD-0250101-5P 28 45
BYB15-804-0CE ia 5 BI107T-T04<000 SH-5260271-5P 10777750
B1515-804-000-4 38 10 . $D-0400252-5p 2B 18
B1528-804-000-4 18 2 D-0400212-8p 3879
B1529-804-000 ... 18 .40 | B3112:704-000 22386 SD-0400212-5P 28 .48
B1550-804-000 32 3 BI112-704-500 2277745 CQ zozoooo [o]¢] [T §H-04B0T0V-TP 8T
B1534-804-000 18 .12 . B3118-362-000 . : 22 .19 £9-2020000-00 LBLLLET 5050450701 -7P .. B...16.
B1538-804-0C0 18777307 | BEY20C1E5-000 337e CO-26206000-00 ig7e3 ED-0450701 TP 5720
B{562-814-00P 3241, |B3120-352-000 22 22 CQ-2020000-00 20 47 SD-045Q703-TP. & . 25
B1552-B16~DOA 357R4 B3{20~362-000 227 32 '¢QCE020000-00 2677TE0TT | '§PT04s070 - TR 55
BiB53-816~DOA 32 25 1B3120-352-000 22 41 . CQ-2020000-00 30 .8, |SD-p4B0i62-5P 30 .22
BY5E8-B15-0C0 377 83720-362-000 257780 EQL2020000°06 30777718 SBIOE0018 TSP Y-
B18%7-818-004 32 ...23..1B3120-704-000 22..39. ..1£€9-2020000-00 3042 . 1-8P 28 .22
B{558-81§75060 32777700 B3120-704-000 227739 {CHT3030000-C0 30780 i-g8 1477757
B1575-816-000 | 32 22 | |B3120-704-000 22 .48 1€S5-0400511-5D 2.8 | 80-0601021-SP 29 .85
B1575<816~000 35738 BH{28-012~000 52 CEEOTEI0TF 8N 147TEE SH-0830271- 8P 18 &
B1577-8316-000 32...27 B3126-012-000 22 C5-087081A-3H 8 30 | SD-0840211-SP.__ . 39 B .
B1804~704°000 1072 BR128-012-000 23 E§-09508 {B-5H 57T &§5-072027 18P [
-704-000 19....26 . B3126-012-000 22 £5-103123A-5SH 16 .2  |sp-0720801-TH 20 7.
F04-500 1077287 T 'E3301 <704 -LAC 34 EETTT{16YE-SH 35 5 SK-1211000-5¢ 3777790
B1609-804-B00 10....25 | B3301~-704-LAO 34 1 £8-1201010-8H B..1a_
B1810-8564'-000 0704 BA30T-704<000-A" 34 19
B1611-804-0A0 10 .15 .[B2301-704-000-A 36 21
Bi1813°804-000 10N B83301-716-LAC 35 2 |FAB-T1532000 4477798
B1814-704-000 1o 3. B3301-7316-LAQ 36 1. 1MAQ-11532000 36.... 492 .
BY815-704-000 167207 | BEE0Z-T04-LA0 34730 [RC-0338007-50 8785 SK-5482500-6¢C 3777783
B1618-804-000 10 5 B3302~704-LAD 36 41 |MC-0336007-50 8 &8 SK-3482500-5C 38 38
B1620-804-000 19 9...| B3302-704-LBS 36 .37 .. |MDL-270B1100 8..84 SM-4051405-¢ Lo
B1624- 704000 12 9 | B3302-To4~LEo 36 3 MOC-270B7100 8787 Sii-4651 408~ i3
B1627-8B04-0A0C-A 12 10 1 B3I302-704-LCB 34 3 MBC-27081100 8 .11 SM-2081201-5E 3434,
89642-804-000-8 12 86 B3302-704<LCB 36 8 SM-4087201-5¢E fe Y
B1645-704-000~A 12 BB || B30 T4 L OB A B4 2 | e SM-4061204-SE 36 48
Bi846-704-000-A 127772 BA302-704-L0B-A 38 28 NWM-508006G1-8E 347 SM~6020350-5F 28 g
B1646-704-000-A 14 3. B3302-704-L0B-A 36 43 | NM-8050001-3SE 34 18 1SM-6020250-5p 26 {5
B1647-704~000%A 127 BA302-704-1L00-A" "84 32 NM~60BH00TSE 3477748 | SM-g020485° 5P 26 17
BA647-704-000-A 34 4| B3302-704-100~A 35 .29 I NM-6Q50001 - SE. 3612 . | SM-8053000-5SE. 34 17
B1850-704-000 1677748 B3303-704-LO0-A 36 44 NM-6050001-58E 36 20 | 5M-8053000-5E 36 ie
B1651-704-000 1040 1B3303-704-L00-A 34 23 NM=8050001-8E &
B1855-Y54-000 107742 | BA303-70460-R7E8 28 NH-B8086001 -8E
B1654-704-000 10,41 ] B3304-T704-000-A 34 16 1) NM=60B0001 ~5E 36 35 SM-6081810-5C ¢ 36,40
Bi6E7-804-007 727TEY B3304-704-000-4 3878 W= BGB0001-8E a5 4T SH-B98058D-SP 26 4
B1857~814-BOE 1222 B3305-704-000-A 34 9 | NM-5080600-5M 38 14 $M-8082513-CF 38 13
B1883°804-060 Y27Es B330E-Y04<000-4 TEETH NE~BOROZ1EEP 287774 SM-00d3BEE SN 8793
B1667-B04-C00 10 6 B3300-704-CAD 34 N5-6090310-5P 4 25 5Q-0QU0A01-MZ ! 3¢ 32
836177372660 32777207 | 83309 TOA0A0 38 NETE110376-5P 477739 | SQI0000404-MZ 3077E2
B2102-B16-000-A 20 & | B3a30s-704-000 34 N5-86110310~5P 1838 SQ-1110401-MzZ 30 14
B2T03 8600 20 i B33F08-704-000 3g N§ZE110430-8F LI R 50-17154071- Wz 3075E
B2103-816-000-A 20 2.1 B3311-012-000 34 MN§-6110430-5P 28 &2 $Q-1110401-M2 30 47
B82105~816-000 20 5 BF3T1<012°500 38 NS 120310-5p 187733 EQ-TT804571 -2 3674
B2106-816-CAQ_ 20 16 1 B3311~704-000 34 NS -6240830-5P 37 14 §5-1080930-5P 2 19
B3707 816060 107740 [Basi1<764-000 38 N§-6240830-5P 37T §SIT1I0B40-5P 47772
B230B-816-0AC 20 8. B3311-804-000 34 13 |NS-B240630-SP 28 7. |8572110710-TP . 1442,
B2Y10-B1B-0006-B 20 24 [BAFT{-804°606 38718 N§=8820320-8F 10 7 S§C2YIOT10-TR 24 i
B2111-718-000 20,1 83313-704-L00 34 8. .. N5-6660430-5P 18 .26 [55-3090510:
821Y13-816-060 207748 BA313-704-L00 38770 NESBEBGA OS8R 477447 |'S553066810
B21314-816-CAQ 20 .18 B3317-704-000 34 .27 $5-3090610-5P
B2115-816-000 200219 B3317-704-006 fe 13- To} §5-3090810-5P
B2119-B16-B00 20 B ..[B331B-704-100-A 34 5.1 P8-0200062-KH 16....BB . 185:4080310-5p 25 @
B23120~816-000 20 4 BA1B-TO4-LC0~A 38 g PET0200082-KY 20729 |§8T40B0316-5F
82201-816 (B 704-LOQ-A 36 39 P5-0200062-KH 3g 24 55-4080320-TP
83202-818 B 04-L00 34 4 PE-03001 32 KH 1077Ta2 7 | 8840801086
B2204-818-000 22 2 B3319-704~L00 | 34 .31 P5-0400182-K0 4. .28 155-4080810-5P 20 15
B2313-180-000 287734 B3319-704-Lo0 38 4 PE-0400%237K0 5840806 T0-5P
B2314-019-000 22 18 |B3319-704-100 36 £ BT
B2401-816-000 2973 BIF18-704-L50 38 38
B2402-716-000 22 .8 83319-704~L00 86 42 RC-1021011-KP
B2507-B04-000-E 18 4 BR33O-TO4X 004347 RE-O100210-T2 §5-4080615-5P
B2508-704-000 18 .81 B3320-704-L00-A 38 23 RE-02000007K0 LR T - £5-4090815-5p .22 4.
B2509-704-G00 {6 i B335 {-704°108 347733 REZGE00000-KO 8T §8-4080615-5P
82515-704-008 16 18, (B23321-704-L08 86...45 RE-0320000-K0. 28 20  155-4080615-SP 31 . 21 .
B2519-B04-000 ag 14 B3RZT-704-100 3477747 RE-0400000-Ko 1477782 {8§8§14090815-5P
B2519-814-000 39 15 B3321-704-L00 ! 36,33 . | RE-05G0000-KO 12 .28 . §5-4090816-5P
BEB21-803~060 3878 B350 7045100 34780 | RECOS00000-K0 28778 §8-406810186-5P
82525-2352-000 26 25 B3322-704~L00 36 22 RE-Q900000-KP 12 62 $8-4150615-5P




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS #® 5

Part Ho. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part Wo. Page Part No. Page Ref,
o " Ho. i H o w =1 Lo B Ho.
55-4110715-SP 2 14 $5-6151820-TP 22 57 | £5-8110422-TP 20 115-03703 4 a4
§EUATIOTIE-6p T S5 BEGORIO-TF TOTTTEETT [ §5-8104355TP 23
5574110715~ 3P 2 .88 155-6741010-5F 4..AB  [55:Bi10310-5P 18186
§5C5580310-6P T8 URE T | §8TBYYOBE0TR [ 145740609
£5-7080310-5P . 12,47 $5-8110760-5P 10 115715053
55TF0B0H10-5P 387EET | 'S§TEY20740~5P B FYSTYETES
$5-7080510-5P .. 16 .18, |88-8120740-5P B 135515202
SECETIGTIE 8 3177780 §E.7050510°8P 347TTHET | S8 B 1507 40°5F i8 TTEC15307
§5-4110915-8p . 3188 $8-77080510-5P 25 32 3! $$-8120740-5P . 25 115~ {5450
EE-4{R0615-5P 2N §5-7060510-8P {87 E5 T8 B {15658 6 {T6-1EE09
55-4120615-8P .. 4..33 $5-7080810-SP 32 4. 1.58-8660830-8p 12 T . (116-17088  .....B_ 32
§5-4120815-8P 327 §5-7080520-68 i 5 |'§578686a30-5F 35 T{85517307
$5-4120915-5P 12 36 | 55-7080520-5P 18 13| 55-8660530-TP 16 3 415-47505 B &
SETAYB0015 5P E8CT0E0520-5P 18R |65~ E666510-TF 8 18717802
85-4121015-5P 55-7080620-5P 32 8. ] $5-8090823-TP 25 16 J18-279887
S5 4121015-EP §8TOR0EEG-5P 3277UE TS5 -91T1040<8F i3 i{§-38808
$5-4121218-8p 12 68 |, S5-7080520-3P 32 .19 .]588-8111010-5P .42 Ji8-28908  ..12....80
SSUAYST4TECER §5-7086816-5F AT | ES e 1610 -8F 34 115-58605
55-4150715-5P 55-7090%20-TP ... 14 .87 | 55-9111050-5F ... 12 .14 315728008 4B
§5CAYB081E-5P §5-7080536-5P g SETSTTTE10-5F 75 {Y§V287104
S$5-8080310-8P 8. .48 | 85:7090530-8P .. 2..84 185-98112310-5P 25 115-28104
S5 B0B0310VSP $ETTOE0BA0-EP 87T |TEETEIE {210 TR 4
§5-5060410-5P 55-7090530-5P
$§-EDB041G-5P §8-7090840-TF
§5-5090420-59 16 41 | 55-7090810-5P 24 42 | §5~9151210-TP B
§5TEOSO450-58 1877748 §8-7080630-TF 127774 | §§ T8 B 1B 6-TR it 115744758

§$-5090420~5P 389 [55-7090710-5L 3125 [|§5-9151210-TP 14 115-50308
§§°T51410-TP 747TEET 115280508
16,27 | 115-80803

§6-5170710-5P A8TTEETT | €8S T080710-5P
5150510-5P 55-7090850-5P

6050256-58 SE- 7080910 ¢F LTSI 50 1877780 | {15~ B0852
35-6060410-TP S5-71089010-TP B 85-9151210-T8 1B .4 |11s-s1008 22 53 |
5780804 10-TP §EIT09Y4IG78P 6 27 '88T9IE 12161 1877EET T8 6B088
55-6060410-TP §5-7110410-5P 8. .9 |55-2151210-IP 20 31 | 115-65306
860604 10-TP §EITI10510-58 27T | ESTEiR1210-T8 LT
Q-TP $5-7110510-SP 4 2. | s5-9152130-cP 30 B9
€EITI10510-5F 147788 | '§57 6881 230°CP 2% 3
$5-6080510-TP 55-7110540-SP. 1452 | 85-2881610-JP 6 44 | 11{5-55804
8825080320 5P §5-7110840+-5P 47T | ST 8030825 ~0A 47T 115786809

$5-7110540-5P 35 18, 1 ST-5030821-04 38 18| 115-71403

S5-6080320-5P | .7 . et
55-7110710-5L 22 58 §T~6030821-04 38 25 i5-71402

$5-60B0340-5P

B5:7110720-5P IR <2 T L $15-71502
§5~7110720-5P 287 8T 11§-749502
S3:27110720-5P 28 10 | TA-0180401-MO d18-71680% 37 2]
§5-60B0410-5P §5-Fi{07T36-TF 20 3 TA-0550604-RO 115-71760
§5-6080410-5p 16 .38 . |S85:11107405TP 14,88 | JA-QB90801-RO 14 20 | Aas-T7iBee 2B 3
SETB0B0410-5P S8 FT10840-5P 4 i3 TA-OBOG5G4-RO 1{8-71408
55-80B0410-5P $5-7110840-5P 5 35 TA-1G3040G2-RO 145-T71908
55-6080410-5P S5-7110840-5p | 16 8% TA-1250408-RO 115-82509 .8 2L
§5-60B0G1O-TP 55-7110840-5P 24 37 TA-1871802-R0O $15-B2658
§5-7110840-5P 29 &1 TA-2050805-RO §16-87101

55-6080430-TP

BETFITREAG-EF T

115-88000

§5-6090440-5P S§-7110910-TP LT - N S di18-30200 ... ....B... 8B
§5-8090E10-5P 55-7110910-TP 6 22 WP-02B0E75-8D 33 g 118-005085

S8-1110810-T2 LT WP-0350516-5D ... 32171 118-00604

B5-T1i0810-T9 6 a1 WP-037C316-5D 4 16 {18-00802

WP-0370316-80 428 | Aig-easol o ALLAT

$5-6090620-35P 18 54 5! 910
1 WP-0370316-5D 21 23 118-01008

§E15090836-5P 167 TAE g

$5-6090830-SP, . 87 7. [5$:7111410-8P 6 49 (WP-0370316-5D 37 . 8 |418-01107 . 4 21
C5-E0G0850-5F 387 S§8-7111410-5P {87 387 |'UpT0376416-8D 38754 1{8-01288
ss~sogosso-5p 12 65 | 585-7111430-8P 28BS | wp-0370316-5D.. 38 30 | 118-01354

55 7111410 sp a0 53 WE-0G71026-50 ig
WP-0371026-5D

g5~ sogosso SP TaTRE ss 7112420 §p 848
55 -5090650-5P 30 B7 §5-7120810-5P 12 2 1
€5-6080810-TP B ] §5-7120970-5p L) : X WP-0480801-8D 257 28 118-02204
S$-6091210-1P. 12 37 55-7120810-TP 12 .87 | WP-0460556-5D 12 74 | 118-02303
§576910420-5F 8" ""gY | 85-7121110-5p 147758 ['YF-04BOEEE 5P 12777837 | 11§-02402
$5-6110610=1P 18 [, §5-7121410-TP B38| WP-04BOB5G-5P 2013} 118-026800
SEIB{10810-TP T 24 8 E8-Fi61120-8p 347773 127770 118-02709
$5-6110810-TP 24 .18  |55-7181310-TP 18,....28 . i4 5 ..]|.118-02808
§8-81{0640-TP 3677 §8TT{5YE550-8F 1677744 | WETOBB1058-SD 87740 Tia-o2907
55-6110710-TP 1028 §5-7161040-8pP L1:] 34 WP-0651056-5H 30 B8 118-03004
EEIETICTIONTE 367TeE g5-80BGI10-TP 8783 WE-O751576-6D RN ¥ 1Y8-03103
6111040-SP 25 43 185-808B0310-TP 8 69  {WP-Q7B4Q1E-SP 6. .43 | 118~03202
CESBT11270-5F 56730 §5-8080322-TP 2 7 WP -OHE0002-5C 38 18 118-033014
S5-8111610-5P 25 .19  |5§-8Q8o322-Th 28 87 WP-1102038-5C 87 .16 .| 131B-03400 . .2..32.
ES 6111?40 §P 3 {2 SETBOROAZ2-TP 3911 WP-1§02018-5¢C 38 ] 118-08707
55-8080322-TP 38 12  |WP-1702600-S0 94 28 it118-03806 .4 31
SETB080410-5P 47 W= {762600-50 3" Ed 11803605
$5:8090410-3P 8 ...B8. [ ¥5-0441040-KP 21...22 | 118-04002
£5-8090410-~5P 6 28 WS -045T040-KR g7 11g-04701

55-8110310-5P 14 WS-0510002-KN 34 25 | 14B-0420Q
SSTE121E2B5TH 16T | 5581104 10-TF 6 WETOB10602~KNTTTTTRE T | 11804508
$2:8121220°1F. 2,83 . [£8:8110410-TP 12 WS 0B22010-KP 4...43..1118-04408 .24

SELE{Y0410-78" i 15 WE-1002560-KR 37 7Tié-4 | {18-04507
58:8110410-TP 227 ws 1643202 KR 34 .28 1 118-04806 . ...24 . 20

2 SEUEYTO410-TP 30746 T - ) 118-04713
88~ 6121220 TP 20 14 55-8110422-TP 2 4

»»»»» 2 5 | 118-04853
EECB{21240-8P ig " 32 55-8110422-TP 2 38 & a5 118-05009
$5-6122030-59 4...28 | SS-8110422-TP .. B...58 - b 318-05207 Al
85-6132810-SP AT |85 -B110423-TP 1677784 i18-05408
55-6151440-5P 18 7. 1585-8130422-TP 14 27  |10i-28803 L3038 118-08304. .24 3.
§ECEY51440°8F7TTRATTTRT | 55-8110422-TP 18 13 71800808 4 4 Ti8-08304 24 13
56-8151812-TP 8 41 §S-8110422-TP 18 =] 115-01301 2 ] 148-08204 58 35

— 42



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS <]
Part No. Page Ref. Part Ho. Page Ref. Part MNo. Page Ref. Part Ho. Page Ref,

Eoad g o L=N-:13 H Mo a5 = o & " o,
118:08304 .38 .2 118-31559 18....28 . 118-53702 3127, ]1iBr92205 38 5.
§18-06403 38 [ T18°571674 1877771 1{B-53E01 31 5 {18-89364 I} [
11 118-31682 16| B 118-54205 31 9. 1

{18-31708 ig 8% T18-64304 31 1 i
JIBZBATST s 18 .21 118-84403 ... .85 .18 . [118-9325B1 .| 2.
{18<31508 8TRY 11884502 39 i4 118-83609 38
138232180 6. .18 .1 138-84801 ... 3 8., (118-98403 ....833 .21,
5 1{8~32207% 8 2% 118=84700 39 3 118-00206 26
8 Jdig-3220% .26 [118-54809 ..} 3. I8 1319700305 b8
18- 11501 gT40 11832300 16 82 T |Y18 54808 3 S ¥1B-00454 i
_Liﬁ'11809 - 5 g .3.118-32458 16....87 ..1118-55004 a1 17.. [$19-00602 . ....2...1B._.
Y8 T1E404 8 47TY{8-32766 167 EE T T ENE5REY 3177733 118-60701 1
118-12404 6 48 | {1B-32805 16 42 [418-85400 35 33 119-0085
Tie-iza0r 28784 118-32804 18740 118-88509 31 39 i19-04%0
AaB-12401 33 .18 . 1.18-33001 i6...33...|118-85806 . .. 31 183 1.119-05106 ... 18 .22
11814400 870 18533700 {6749 118-67158 38749 119-05254 s 43
11B-%4308 . B...38 [118-33209 16...55 .1118-567188  ....28 6. |118-05804 | ......18 17
FYB-14764 1977748 1§8-33308 87719 118-57307 283 11808482 {888
118714803 8 .32 118-33407 ot B 841118287455 28 .20 |119-0%802 . ...3BL 31
118-14802 BES 1{8-535086 1875z 118-87804 288 116-05801 ig i
118-18057 8....36 118-33608 Je... 19, |.118-57708 28 .28 | 119-05700 ... 18 .85
11a-18107 e 11833704 18716 | 11857803 2817 119-05809 187TTaR
11818107 30....21-3;118-34488 39...23 198-57901 . 28 .18 119-06808 .. 18 .4
T1B-4{820§ [ ] 118-86703 22778E 1{8-88057 28432 118-06005 i8
118-15503 8...54 118236202 22 .55 1118-8B70% 28 A6 |ils-ogi104 . 18 .41 .
118-76008 8 BT T18-408600 30736 {{8-58800 28743 119087203 18
11816105 8 1g 118-40808 30 38 118-58908 2844  |119-08302 18 7
11818204 858 {18-406907 0EY 118-B908E 2RTTYE 118-08401 i8
J1B-8303 8..58 . 118-44053 30 .38 118-89105 28 11 118-06800 ... 18 .28 ..
118-96402 87780 118-41301 439 118-59204 28 7 119-06608
giB-iesol oL Bll82 118741400 4...87 158-28303 " Al2-osos I8 27
TYE-16800 119-058807
119- 10668

B 119=1p788
Jis-iesor B4 e 118-59709 2B 29 1119-10809

{{8-17004 87 E 118°42701 18T 111858808 28 ER 11810908

118-47103 B A7 138-42606 30 .55 1118-53907 28 36 [419-11008

118517202 257E {18722804 &7TEETT Y BC 600604 SE7TEE 118591104

118-17301 B...72 . 118-42303 . 5..|318-60403 .. 28...38 . 119-11203

T1E~18708 T877EE i18-48753 &7 i18-86508 3B 9 FYECy15038

118-19208 18 .37 118-45302 28 .14, (1318-80808 .. 28 B3 |. $18-11401 34 45

118-45401 25 18 118-607586 28 3 118-11500
118-48500 25 27...1118-80905 O3 SR, S I |

{18-48808 2577748 118<81101 28 39 i

118745708 ... 25 17 118-61200 28 sl 119-51807 o t42d
118-50809 18 3 T{8Z48807 BETR T18°8730% 287G i7g9~1{1935
118-23176 10 23 118-45908 25 28 [118-61408 28 58 119-12052
318-23200 . 1038 . 11846003 24 .24 118-81457 28 57 119-12201%
i18-33309 107TEETT 18- 48 {02 &R |TYESEYEST 288G 119512300
118-23408 1036 118748201 ... 24 .21 118-82257 26 .52 . 119-12409 .04 .23
118-23807 T T 118546300 LY Y 11862458 FI- ) 11912808 ’
118-23804 8 .17 . 111846409 24 .25 0, 118282805 | 26 .22 118712807 oA T
1{B-23804 16712 118-46508 24 28 118-628653 267728 119-12706
118-24000 10 4 [11B-48607 24 45 liys-gopgsd 26 14 118-12805
T18-34059 16 i 11848708 26 247 |'{18-62802 357RE T{9-12873

$18-24109 10 B |318-46805 24 29 [11B-52901 26 2T 118-12904
T1E-24%208 y2UTTEGTT Y18 48904 Y T 114-63508 2877 Y
12 18 [118-47100 24 39 |11g-83107 26 28
127719 118547803 ZATTNETT | T1gC83a54 28 g
11{8-24408 i0 89 118-47852 24 10 |118-83382 26 1
14824505 i3 i T14~478890 P Y 178-63464 38 3 119-73704
di18-24604 12 8. 1118:47902 24 7. E118-63651 26 8 118-13783
TYBC3ET0% 1277EETT | TVEC4E80T 37 i 118-83701 26 3 119713902
118-24802 12 45 |118-49155 38 1 {18-63800 26 32 119-14009
118-24901 12 49 118~49304 37 i5 {18-83909 118-14108
118-25007. 12 42 14118-49304 38 3t 118-64006 119-14207
TTRCEE108 2T 118-49383 BRTVOTT 118764105 79929143068
118-25208 $2...40 . 1i18-4s3etl L.37...1Bn11118-64204 119-14408
{8-25504 §27TRETT | {YRTAEEE Y 38T |'T18e4308 T19-94802
118-283583 .. 12 .28 118-48379 38 . ..310-11118-64402 119-14751
11{8~28403 12 43 {18-49403 a7 11 118-84600 116-1765%
d18-25804 12 .39 1118245403 38 .27 . 118-84709 119-17883 30 48
11855700 {377RETT | T8C46802 35 E 18-87108 719757804
118-26858 12 6 118-49502 38 32 118-67207 149-17903
T18-354858 YRR [T185 29801 FTTTTUAST 'Y1eYeT 506
J18-28008 12 .78 . [118-48908 11869005
iVa<36904 277E4TT V18- 50008 $18-69658 i{a-ya367
318-28203 12 T8 1.118-50034 11870359 .. A318-18406 ... 80 32
11826203 TRTERTT |VE-50104 $18~82107 115218805
118-26302 ... 12....26,., (11850153 i18-82800 .42 .18 d19-18843 ..30..00708
11826401 12777307 | T18-56203 118<85%09 T19-18604
1.18-27607 12....46 . |.118-50401 118-86207 ds9-18612  ...30._..872
TUEC87804 12777BD T | 11880500 118-871086 11g~48703
118~28050 11B-5Q609 118-87403 119~ 18802
T{8-26157 T{8 86708 118-B8G0S IR RET YA
J18-29207 2012, (138550708 ... 38...29 . 118-8840a A8 .81 119-s880t ...80..23
118-2935% S0 7TER T [1Y4U808GT Y1a-BE562 Yi8-15608
A18-29408 20 ..26  [118-50807 118-88401 la-iato07 .
118-29504 37 i 11880908 {18-80601 11814208
158-28603 ... 22 3. ;1182583157 118-90100 dig-ig214 300801
T18-37153 §758 {18-83506 118-95308 1187149354
JA8-31208 8...90. [118-52408 118-90506 .24 .44 | 119-39453 .30 4
118-37302 ig ) T18-85804 {18-80808 1818853
1{B~31450 16 25 [118-53603 118-80704 119-19560

— 43



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS <t

Part Ho. Page Ref. Part Ho. Page Ref. Part Ho. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.
5% E o, W & " o B " No. & & H lNo.

11919802 30
11899751 30
119-20451 357
118720800 . 0, .1072
19751153 b1
119-21202 25
19555104 1g
119-25104 18
119-35303 ig
119-25401 32
T19°55860 32
135-25906 15
118755251 g
158-267086 1§
11955700 e
119720500 12
119-56808 g
118-30708 A8
119-30807 9
118-30206 19
174-30906 i
119-2110 19
T18°531607 53
119-317086 19
179152050 18
119-32357 18
118533583 g
118:33454 32 . %
T18-58463 32
119-33652 32
119-33860 32
119-34551 40
118-54680 40
119-24759 40
T{§T44588 40
$19-34857 40
11535281 48
119-38606 14
Y18-53870% 14
119-37000 14
1TE6C37357 3%
119-37408 32
1195535208 ao
119-38308 40
119-38404 40
799-38505 FI
118-38800 49
119538969 40
118-39006 40
118-38708 p.t
119-19204 40
y19I¥4706 38
118-74805 25
FT8C%4804 55




wJLEKI

JUKI CORPORATION

GABLE : JUKI TOKYO
TELEX : J22967, 232:2301
PHONE : 03{205)1188, 1189, 1150

JUKIHkx &4

1988. 4 Printed in Japan




